DePauw Football History

INDIVIDUAL RECORDS

Rushing Yards
Game 211 Jeremiah Marks at Colo. Col...10/20/2007
202 Terry Dickey vs. Anderson..........
200 Jeremiah Marks vs. Anderson
199  Matt King vs. Blackburn ...
197 Rick Lindlow at Oberlin.
190 Bart Simpson vs. Wabash
186 Ross Wiethoff vs. Rose-Hulman . 11/6/04
185 Tom Campbell vs. Obetlin............ 10/8/55
182 Curtis Moore at B’ham-Southern 10/6/07
182 Jeremiah Marks vs. Sewanee.......... 10/0/04
181 Jeremiah Marks vs. Wabash........ 11/10/07
175 Jacob Simmons at Rhodes .
170 Bart Simpson at Wabash ...
164 Jeremiah Marks vs. Centre
162 Jeremiah Marks at Centre
162 Jeremiah Marks at Rose- Hulman 11/6/05
162 Johnathon Stigall at Anderson...... 10/4/97
Season 1117 Jeremiah Marks .....cccoovvvvviviniiciinininns 2006
1009 Bart Simpson 1973
955 Rick Lindlow 1982
949 Jeremiah Marks
922 Jeremiah Marks.
908 Jayson Stadler ....
896 Terry Dickey
881 Jeremiah Marks
847 Johnathon Stigall
829 Bart Simpson
Career 3809 Jeremiah Marks
2941 Bart Simpson.
2701 Terry Dickey..
2415 Johnathon Stigall ..
2171 Sam Juarascio ....
2094 Rick Lindlow.
1937 Ross Wiethoff ... .
1929 Rich Bonaccorsi.... 1981-84
1802 Matt King 2000-03
1666  Jayson Stadler ..o 1988-91
Rushing Attempts
Game 45 Jeremiah Marks vs. Wabash......... 11/10/07
39 Bart Simpson vs. Wabash.. L 11/10/73
35 Matt King vs. Blackburn ... :
34 Jeremiah Marks at Colo. Coll...... 10/20/07
33 Jeremiah Marks vs. Centre .... 9/15/07
32 Jeremiah Marks vs. Anderson ..9/9/06
32 Jeremiah Marks vs. Chicago.. 10/1/05
31 Jeremiah Marks vs. Hope .. 9/16/06
31 Bart Simpson vs. Rose-Hul ..10/14/72
31 Geotge Mestousis at Wabash...... 11/15/58
Season 221 Jeremiah Marks .....cccoovvvvcivviniincincininns 2006
219 Bart Simpson 1973
213 Jeremiah Marks ...ccccovuvvcuciniivcivcininnnne 2007
194 Bart Simpson 1974
190 Jeremiah Marks .......ccovuvvniciicicinnnnen 2005
187 Bart Simpson 1972
187 Terry Dickey 1991
Career 774 Jeremiah Marks. 2004-07
672 Bart Simpson. .1971-74
607 Sam Juarascio ....
537 Terry Dickey -
532 Johnathon Stigall 1995-98

Games Rushing for 100 Yards or More

Season 6

AP ArPrpooino

Jeremiah Marks
Bart Simpson
Jeremiah Marks .
Jayson Stadler
Rick Lindlow
Terry Dickey
Jeremiah Marks
Jeremiah Marks
Bart Simpson
Bart Simpson
Terry Dickey

Career

Season

19
15
12

8

8
7
6

4

Jeremiah Marks ... 2004-07
Bart Simpson, .. 1971-74
Terry Dickey. 1988-91
Johnathon Stiga

Rick Lindlow....

Sam Juarascio ...

Jayson Stadlef ... 1988-91

Consecutive games 100 or more rushing yards

Jeremiah Marks ........ccccueevvirvcicinincnnes 2005
Bart Simpson 1974
Rick Lindlow 1982
Terry Dickey 1990

4
4
4
3
3

1973
.1991

Bart Simpson
Jayson Stadler ...

PASSING

Passing Yards

Game

486

9/16/00

Jason Lee vs. Hope

426 Jason Lee vs. Rhodes . .9/1/01
415 Jeff Voris vs. Franklin.... 9/5/87
413 Bernie Haskins at Hope 9/19/87
398 Jason Lee at Hanover
396 Jeff Voris vs. Findlay
394 Bernie Haskins at Wabash 11/16/96
388 Brian Lansu vs. Manchester. 10/24/92
385 Jason Lee vs. Millsaps ... 10/20/01
382 Jeff Voris at Wittenberg 10/29/88
Season 3034 Jason Lee...........
2722 Bernie Haskins.
2462 Spud Dick ...
2358 Andy Yoder 2002
2217 Rob Doyle.....ricicicieiniieies 1980
2194 Jason Lee 2000
2000 Kurt Hare . 1999
1997 Jeff Voris... 1988
1808 Tonyj de Nicola 1985
1681 Jeff Voris....... .1987
Career 6035 Jeff Voris... 1986-89
5287 Jason Lee
4734 Rob Doyle 1978-81
4698 Bernie Haskins. 1995-97
4010 Tony de Nicola. 1982-85
3989 Andy Yoder .. 2000-03
3631 Spud Dick..... ....2006-
3254 Ross Wiethoff .. 2002-05
3194 Kurt Hare...... 1996-99
Passing Attempts
Game 72 Jason Lee vs. Hope. 9/16/00
60 Jason Lee vs. Centre... 10/27/01
60 Jason Lee at Hanover ..o
59 Jeff Voris vs. Findlay.
57 Andy Yoder vs. Hanover
54 Jason Lee at Hope
53 Jason Lee vs. Millsaps....
53 Brian Lansu vs. Hope ....
52 Jason Lee vs. Rhodes .
51 Jeff Voris vs. Franklin
50 Spud Dick vs. Trinity .
50 Jason Lee at Sewanee......
50 Jeff Voris at Wittenberg...
Season 459 Jason Lee
356 Kurt Hare
350 Bernie Hasking.....coooveeerreeeeneceenreenne
342 Andy Yoder
337 Jason Lee 2000
336 Spud Dick 2007
321 Bernie Hasking....coooveevrieercceerneennn 1997
299  Jeff Voris 1988
Career 910 Jeff Voris 1986-89
801 Jason Lee 1998-01
742 Bernie Haskins....ocooveeeerceienecienne 1995-97
703 Rob Doyle 1978-81
672 Tony de Nicola. ... 1982-85
558 Andy Yoder .. ...2000-03
542 Kuft Hare .cooooeevcereeerceenens 1996-99

Pass Completions

Game 41 Jason Lee vs. Hope....
38 Jeff Voris vs. Findlay.
37 Jason Lee at Hanover ...
35 Andy Yoder vs. Hanover.
34 Jason Lee vs. Rhodes ...
33 Jeff Voris vs. Franklin
32 Jason Lee vs. Millsaps ..
31 Jeff Voris at Wittenberg ..
30 Brian Lansu vs. Hope
30 Steve Hinding vs. Butler..
Season 256 Jason Lee
205 Andy Yoder
203 Spud Dick
192 Bernie Haskins......coooveverieiieiiniinne.
181 Kurt Hare
174 Rob Doyle
169 Jeff Vori
Career 504 Jeff Vori
426 Jason Lee
390
366 Bernie Haskins 1995-97
359 Tony de Nicola ... 1982-85
Games Passing for 200 or More Yards
Season 8 Spud Dick 2007
8 Andy Yoder 2002
8 Jason Lee 2001
8 Bernie Haskins.......cccoevvvvceinincininnns 1996
6 Jeff Vori 1989
6 Kurt Hare 1999
6 Jason Lee 2000
Career 16 Jeff Vori 1986-89
14 Jason Lee 1999-01
11 Bernie Haskins........cococverevrcercunnn. 1995-97
10 Rob Doyle 1978-81
9 Andy Yoder . 2000-03
8 Spud Dick 2006-
8 Kurt Hare .... 1996-99
7 Brian Lansu. 1992-93
7 Scott Crist.... 1986-89
7 ‘Tony de Nicola 1982-85

Games Passing for 300 or More Yards

Season

Career

6

3
3
3
2
2
2
2
7
7
4
3
3
3

Jason Lee 2001
Spud Dick 2007
Andy Yoder 2002

Bernie Haskins 1996

Brian Lansu 1992
Jeff Vori 1986
Jeff Vori 1987
Jeff Vori 1988
Jason Lee 1999-01
Jeff Vori 1986-89
Bernie Haskins.....oovoevvvevririeininnnns 1995-97
Spud Dick 2006-
Andy Yoder .... 2000-03
Brian Lansu ... 1992-93

Completion Percentage

Game
Season
Career

935
.639
611
.559
.555
554

Mike Loftus (15-16) vs. Hope
Jeff Voris (69-108)........
Andy Yoder (341-558).
Ross Wiethoff (224-401).
Rob Doyle (390-703).
Jeff Voris (504-910)

... 1986-89

Touchdown Passes

Game

Season

5

28
25

Spud Dick vs. Austin 10/27/07
Bernie Haskins at Hope .. 9/20/97
Bernie Haskins vs. Hanover......10/19//96
Brian Lansu vs. Manchester........ 10/24/92
Jeff Voris vs. Taylof ....c..oeveecneen. 10/15/88
Tony de Nicola vs. Kenyon......... 10/12/85
Tony de Nicola vs. Taylor .......... 10/26/85
Tony de Nicola vs. Dayton . 11/2/85
Bernie Haskins... ...1996
Jason Lee 2001
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1985

24 Tony de Nicola

20 Andy Yoder

20 Tracy Clifford.....ccccccvevvciinincnnne.

20 Jason Lee

2002

........... 1982

2000

2007

19 Spud Dick
19 Jeff Voris

1987

Career 56 Jeff Voris

45 Jason Lee
45 Bernie Haskins
42 'Tony de Nicola..
31 Andy Yoder ...
28 Rob Doyle

26 Kurt Hare oo

Passes Had Intercepted
Game 6

Season 19
18 Brad Toone

Roy Pottenger vs. Macalester
5 Brett Vanderkolk vs. Franklin..........
Tony de Nicola vs. Albion.........

Bernie Haskins.....ccccocuririenn.

1986-89
1998-01
..1995-97
.. 1982-85
..2000-03
1978-81
1996-99

17 Tracy Clifford....ccocveveverninnenes

16 Rob Doyle

15 Rich Boling

Career 40 Rob Doyle
32 Bernie Haskins..
32 Tony de Nicola..
31 Scott Crist......
30 Roy Pottenger....

TOTAL OFFENSE

Total Plays
Game 79 Jason Lee vs. Hope
67 Andy Yoder vs. Hanover
65 Jason Lee vs. Millsaps .
63 Jason Lee vs. Centre
63 Jason Lee at Hanover..
62 Jason Lee at Hope...
61 Jeff Voris vs. Findlay...
Season 518 Jason Lee

..9/16/00
.9/21/02

412 Andy Yoder
398 Bernie Haskins
385 Bernie Haskins
383 Kurt Hare

... 1996

1997

1999

378 Jason Lee

2000

373 Spud Dick

2007

331 Jeff Vori

1988

Career 993 Jeff Voris oo,
930  Sam JUarascio .......ccceeueeiereeruieiennns

901 Jason Lee

863 Bernie Haskins.....cooeeveeeervenccrencne

810 Rob Doyle
778 Tony de Nicola

Total Offense Yards

Game 462 Jason Lee vs. Hope
419 Bernie Haskins at Hope
398 Jason Lee vs. Rhodes
398 Jeff Voris vs. Franklin.

397 Bernie Haskins at Wabash.....

1986-89
1972-75
1998-01
1995-97
1978-81
1982-85

..9/16/00

Season 2971 Jason Lee 2001
2632 Bernie Hasking.....oooovvieeerieerrineeinins 1996
2509  Spud Dick 2007
2427 Andy Yoder 2002
2251 Rob Doyle 1980
2127 Ross Wiethoff ....ooveeieiririrericeiens 2004
2095 Jason Lee 2000
1949 Kurt Hare 1999
1944 Jeff Voris 1988
1812 Bernie Haskins ....ocooveurerveerririerririrennnes 1997
1787 Tony de Nicola 1985
1718 Andy Yoder 2003

Career 5754 Jeff Voris 1986-89
5191 Ross Wiethoff .....cccevvieerrireirinene 2002-05
5125 Jason Lee 1998-01
4733 Rob Doyle 1978-81
4701 Bernie Haskin: ..1994-97
4158 Andy Yoder ... ..2000-03
3919 Tony de Nicola.. ..1982-85
3869 Jeremiah Mark:

3769 Sam Juarascio ....
3650 Spud Dick
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RECEIVING

Pass Receptions

Game 16

Season 88

Career 195
184
168
156
153
143
139
134
127
126

Jay True vs. Butler ......ccccovuveuncnncee 11/4/78
Bryan Mulligan vs. Wabash......... 11/10/07
John Stephens at Hanover .............. 9/8/01

Joe Schoen at Wabash.......
John Stephens vs. Rhodes
Jamarcus Shephard vs. Hanover... 9/21/02

Jay True vs. Hope ..o, 9/22/79
Jamarcus Shephard vs. Millsaps.. 10/25/03
Dan Ryan vs. Centte .......cccoueeee. 10/27/01
Tom Cooper vs. Ball State........... 10/16/65

.10/5/96
..9/16/00
..9/23/00
.10/2/04

Jay Pettigrew vs. Anderson
Joe Schoen vs. Hope.....
Joe Schoen vs. Trinity ...
Jamarcus Shephard at Chicago
Dan Ryan vs. Sewanee.. 10/12/02
Jay True at St. Joseph’s.. ....10/25/80
Joe Schoen at Rose-Hulman......... 11/6/99

Kevin Perkins vs. Denison 10/17/81
Jay True at Hope....o.oovvvvvveierinnne. 9/23/78
Jay True at St . Joseph’s. ..10/22/78
John Stephens ...

Joe Schoen

Bryan Mulligan....

Jamarcus Shephar
Jay True
Dan Ryan
Jay True
Jay True
Greg Werner
Dan Ryan
Jay True
Dan Ryan
Jamarcus Shephard....
Jay Pettigrew.
Joe Schoen....
John Stephens .
Tim Weaver ..
Terry Dickey.
Kevin Perkins
Jamie Cunha.....

Pass Reception Yards

Game 236
220
217
206
201
197

Season 991
941
936
921
900
882
878
868
819
815
803
783
783
762

Career 2913

2567
2408
2382
1906
1861
1814
1757
1742
1642
1441
1391
1378
1266

Jamie Cunha at Wabash....
Jamie Cunha vs. Hanover.
Dan Ryan at Millsaps
Jamarcus Shephard vs. Trinity
Jay True at Rose-Hulman .
Dan Ryan vs. Hope....
John Stephens
Dan Ryan ...
Jamie Cunha
Jay True
Joe Schoen
Dan Ryan ...
Jay True
Bryan Mulligan.......c.cccoevvincivcininncncnn. 2007
Dan Ryan........ .

Jamarcus Shephard
Greg Werner
Jamarcus Shephard
Kevin Perkins..........
Jamarcus Shephard.
Dan Ryan......
Jay True
Jamie Cunha
Jamarcus Shephard
Tim Weaver ..
Joe Schoen....
Kevin Perkins..
Jay Pettigrew....
Greg Werner.
John Stephens .
Todd Cleveland
Brian Culp........
Johnathon Stigall
Terry Dickey

..11/16/96
10/19/96
10/21/00
..9/28/02
.9/16/78
..9/16/00

Touchdown Receptions

Game 3 Chris Gasbarra vs. Austin .10/27/07
Dan Ryan at Centre...... .. 11/2/02
Dan Ryan vs. Sewance. .10/12/02
Dan Ryan at Rhodes .
Dan Ryan at Hanover ..
Joe Schoen at Rose-Hulman ..
Johnathon Stigall at Hope.............
Jamie Cunha vs. Wabash..............
Bradley Hill vs. Manchester
Joe Pindell vs. Ky. Wesleyan..........
Greg Werner vs. Taylor .10/15/88
Tom Evans vs. Dayton ..11/2/85
Tim Weaver vs. Kenyon .. 10/27/84
Season 15 Dan Ryan 2002
13 Dan Ryan 2001
11 Dan Ryan 2000
Tim Weaver 1984
Career 41 Dan Ryan 1999-02
26 Jamie Cunha ..o 1992-96
Consecutive games with a reception
Career 38 Jay Pettigrew ..o 1993-96
Consecutive Games with a TD reception
Career 16 Dan Ryan 2001-02

SCORING

Points

Game

Season

Career

30
30
24

102

66
336
248
246
216
188
185
166
158
156
150

Jetemiah Marks at Colo. Coll...... 10/20/07
Jetemiah Marks at Sewanee........... 10/8/05
Jamarcus Shephard vs. Millsaps......... 10/25/03
Rick Lindlow at Obetlin 11/6/82
Bert Anson vs. Earlham ..
Jeremiah Marks
Johnathon Stigall ...
Jeremiah Marks
Dan Ryan
Jeremiah Marks ..
Dan Ryan
Rick Lindlow
Bart Simpson
Tim Weaver
Dan Ryan
Rich Bonaccorsi.
Jeremiah Marks ..
Dan Ryan
Johnathon Stigall ...
Rich Bonaccorsi
Terry Dickey
Tom Downham .
Tim Weaver
Bart Simpson
Jamie Cunha ...
Jayson Stadler

. 1992-96
... 1988-91

Touchdowns

Game

Season

Career

5

Jeremiah Marks at Colo. Coll...... 10/20/07
Jeremiah Marks at Sewance.......... 10/8/05
Jamarcus Shephard vs. \Il]lsaps 10/23/0%
Rick Lindlow at Oberlin .

Bert Anson vs. Earlham ..
Jeremiah Marks......
Johnathon Stigall
Jeremiah Marks
Dan Ryan
Johnathon Stigall ........ccccccvvvnrunnnnes

Extra Points Attempted

Game

Season
Career

8

8
42
109

Tyler Mallory at Rose-Hulman..... 11/6/05
John Wallace vs. Millsaps............. 10/25/03
Brian Begley 1982
Tom Downham ......cccccoevveierninnen. 1984-87
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Extra Points Converted

Game 7 'Tyler Malloty at Rose-Hulman..... 11/6/05
John Wallace vs. Millsaps............. 10/25/03
Benjamin Fingerhut vs. Manchester 10/24/92
Mike Giunta vs. Franklin.............. 10/27/90
Tom Downham vs. Olivet Nazarene..9/21/85
Season 39 Brian Begley 1982
Career 101 Tom Downham 1984-87
Consecutive Extra Points Converted
Career 52 Tom Downham ......cccccoevererrrirennne. 1984-86
Field Goals
Game 4 Jason Gardner at Franklin. 10/12/96
Season 13 Tom Downham ....
Career 28 Tom Downham ....
PUNTING
Punts
Game 12 Mike Sellets at Dayton.......ccc.eeueue. 11/3/84
Season 62 Matt Hollway 1997
62 Matt Roussel.. ... 1991
61 Mike Sellers. ...1983
Career 207 Mike Sellers. .. 1982-85
192 Doug Pirtle. .. 1973-76
171 Dan Whaley... 1977-80
Punt Yards
Game 485 Dave Finzer at St. Norbert ..9/5/81
Season 2525 Jim Pociak 1970
2301 Mike Sellers 1985
2291 Matt Roussel 1991
Career 7724 Mike Sellers.... 1982-85
7344 Doug Pirtle. .. 1973-76
5740 Dan Whaley... 1977-80
Punt Average
Game 48.5 Dave Finzer at St. Norbert .............. 9/5/81
(Min. 5)
Season 43.5 Jim Pociak 1970
(Min. 30) 41.7 Jim Pociak 1969
40.6 Dave Finzer 1981
Career 42.5 Jim Pociak 1968-70
(Min. 50)38.3 Dave Finzer ..1980-81
38.3 Doug Pirtle ..o 1973-76
37.5 Jason Pettovich .......ovcovivcvcunnanes 1989-92

PUNT RETURNS

Punt Returns
Game 8 John Stephens vs. Sewanee.......... 10/12/02
7 John Stephens at Rhodes .
7 Tim Weaver vs. Olivet.

Season 38 John Stephens... 2001
29  John Stephens 2002
29 Tim Weaver ... 1983

Jon Holloway

Jon Holloway

Career 87 Tim Weaver ...
82 John Stephens
55 Jon Holloway.
49 Alan Hill

21978-82

Punt Return Yards
Game 163 Tim Weaver vs. Olivet.
Season 436 John Stephens
406 Tim Weaver
295 Jon Holloway
294 Jon Holloway
294 Tim Weaver
Career 1018 Tim Weaver
811 John Stephens
664 Jon Holloway.....
442 Alan Hill

..9/11/82

1978-81

KICKOFF RETURNS

Kickoff Returns

Game

Season

Career

7

..10/13/07
.9/19/87

Jeff Bonner vs. Trinity...
Jim Hebert at Hope
John Stephens.....
Ronnie Hermann....
Scott Unger
Chris Gasbarra
Jamarcus Shephard

Kickoff Return Yardage

Game
Season

Career

ALL-PURPOSE

186
659
577
497
449
434

1430

171

1084

1046

Dan Whaley

Jon Holloway

Jon Holloway......c.cccceuevniucricinnnnn 1993-96
Jamarcus Shephard

John Stephen: ... 1999-02
Terry Dickey. 1988-91
Alan Hill 1978-82
Jamarcus Shephard vs. Millsaps.........10/25/03
Jamarcus Shephatd..... .2003
Ron Hermann.. .1992
John Stephens .. .2001
Jon Holloway 1994
Alan Hill

Jamarcus Shephard
Jon Holloway
Alan Hill....
Terry Dicke

All-Purpose Yards

Game

Season

Career

337
320
284
278
274
265
246
245
245
1964
1638
1491
1488
1369
1350
1347
1290
1250
1181
5240
4325
3997
3803
3442
3417
3050
2994
2913
2696

Terry Dickey vs. Hanover .............
Jamarcus Shephard vs. Millsaps
John Stephens at Hanover ...
Jeremiah Marks vs. Wabash..
Jamie Cunha at Wabash...............

John Stephens vs. Rhodes................
Jamarcus Shephard vs. Wabash..11/15/03
9/28/02

Terry Dickey vs. Taylor..
John Stephens ..
Terry Dickey.....
Jamarcus Shephard.
Terry Dickey........
Ronnie Hermann
Jeremiah Marks
Johnathon Stigall ....
Jim Hebert
Rick Lindlow
Jamarcus Shephard.
Terry Dickey........
Jeremiah Marks ...
Jamarcus Shephard
Johnathon Stigall ....
John Stephens ..
Tim Weaver
Bart Simpson....
Jamie Cunha.
Dan Ryan......
Rick Lindlow ....

...2004-07
2001-04

INTERCEPTIONS

Interceptions
Game 4 Alan Hill at St. Norbert.................... 9/5/81
Season 10 Scott Farnham 1996
9 Bob Klupchak.......cococuveiviivcivcinic. 1983
8 Jon Secrest 1998
8 Alan Hill 1981
7 Alan Hill 1980
7 Randy Wells 1976
6 10 tied
Career 20 Dan Whaley....oocovcueeincincinciccis 1977-80
17 Alan Hill 1978-81
16 Scott Farnham 1993-96
14 Jon Secrest.... 1995-98
14 Jim Buelow ... .. 1972-74
14 Mark Dinwiddie ... 1968-70

.. 1975-76
1993-96

Randy Wells......
Jon Holloway

Bob Klupchak. 1981-83
David Blackburn 2000-03
John Christophersen. ... 1999-02
Steve Battreal......ccooociccicciniciiccnnns 1983-86

Interception Yards

Game 159
Season 218
116
110
315
269
268

Career

TACKLES (since 1985)

Season 145
120
108
107
105

Career

SACKS (since 1985)

Season 16

Career 37

Alan Hill at St. Notbett....ooveueunn. 9/5/81
Alan Hill 1981
Randy Wells 1976
Scott Farnham.....c.ccocceevccnnccrnnccnnns 1994
Alan Hill

Dan Whaley

Jim Buelow .. ... 1972-74

Kevin Burns 1987
Kevin Burns 1986
Matt McPherson ...c.ceeceenencecinnicinnene 1998
John Perry 1992
Matt Nelson 1990
Bill Bonaccorsi... e 1989
Ben Comer 1992
Derek Wortman ......ceveeeevncecenncennene 1985
Brett Hickman 1987
Dick Jones 1987
Kevin Burnis c.ceeveccnccnnccces 1985-87
John Perry ... 1989-92
Jason Geringer 1998-01
Matt Nelson..... 1988-91
Michael Lewis.. 1994-97
Mike Laszynski... 2000-03
Matt MacPherson.. 1995-98
Eric Lewis.... 2003-06
Dustin Herte ...2002-06
Scott Farnham 1993-96

Dustin Hettel ..oeviieriiericerisens 2006
Doug LOWery ..o 1989
Matt Johnson 1992
Al Hackbarth 1990
Philip Hiscock ... 1995
Rich Tull 1985
Doug LOWEry ....uevcieieicieiecieaes 1987

Sean Steele
Dustin Hertel
Dustin Hertel ..
Dustin Hertel

Chatles Stanback 2002
Brian Close 2000
Tom Beaulieu ......cvvvevieeieenieiririeieeiens 1990
Dustin Hertel ...2002-06
Doug Lowery .. 1987-89
Matt Johnson ...1990-92
Frisky Williams 1997-00
Joshua Swift .... 2000-03
Philip Hiscock.... ... 1993-95
Al Hackbarth ...1988-91
Chatles Stanback 1999-02
Tom Beaulieu .. 1988-91
Gordon Teel... ...1985-87
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SINGLE-GAME

RUSHING

Attempts 80 vs. Wabash, 1973
Yards 532 vs. Principia, 10/11/75
PASSING

Attempts 73 vs. Hope, 9/16/00
Completions 41 vs. Hope, 9/16/00
Yards 486 vs. Hope, 9/16/00

Touchdown passes 5 wvs. Austin, 10/27/07
at Hope, 9/20/97
vs. Hanover, 10/19/96
vs. Manchester, 10/24/92
vs. Taylor, 10/15/88
vs. Dayton, 11/2/85
at Taylot, 10/26/85
at Kenyon 10/12/85
vs. Olivet Nazarene 9/21/85

Had intercepted 6 vs. Macalester, 9/12/70
TOTAL OFFENSE

Plays 100 at Olivet Nazarene, 9/22/84
Yards 626 vs. Principia, 1975 (532-t, 94-p)
First downs 33 at Washington U, 10/19/85
SCORING

Points 99 vs. Moore’s Hill, 1913

Points (modern era) 60 at Rose-Hulman, 11/6/05
55 vs. Millsaps, 10/25/03
55 vs. Washington U., 10/30/82
Touchdowns 8 at Rose-Hulman, 11/6/05
8 vs. Millsaps, 10/25/03
8 vs. Chicago, 10/4/03
8 vs. Washington U., 10/30/82
7 at Rose-Hulman, 11/6/05
vs. Millsaps, 10/25/03
vs. Manchester, 10/24/92
vs. Franklin 10/27/90
vs. Olivet Nazarene, 9/21/85

Extra points (All)

Field goals 4 at Franklin, 10/12/96
PUNTING

Punts 12 vs. Dayton, 11/3/84
Yards 485 vs. St. Norbert, 9/5/81
Average 48.5 wvs. St. Norbert, 9/5/81
PUNT RETURNS

Punt returns 8 wvs. Sewanee, 10/12/02

at Rhodes, 9/7/02
vs. Olivet, 9/11/82
Punt return yards 183 vs. Olivet, 9/11/82

KICKOFF RETURNS
Kickoff returns 10 vs. St. Joseph’s, 10/9/71
Kickoff return yards 213 vs. Millsaps, 10/25/03

INTERCEPTIONS
Interceptions 7 vs. Centre, 9/15/07
at Franklin, 9/6/86
at Valparaiso, 11/9/63
Interception yards 186 at St. Norbert, 9/5/81

38 — 2008 DePanw University Football

TEAM RECORDS

SINGLE-SEASON

RUSHING Punt return yards 445 1982
Attempts 602 1974 Punt return average 16.5 1982
Yards 2548 1974
Rushing touchdowns 30 2005 KICKOFF RETURNS
Yards per attempt 5.02 1990 Kickoff returns 57 1977
Yards per game 2548 1974 Kickoff return yards 1005 1993
Kickoff return average 25.6 2003
PASSING
Attempts 467 2001 INTERCEPTIONS
Completions 258 2001 Interceptions 31 1996
Yards 3043 2001 Interception yards 360 1981
Touchdown passes 30 1985
Had intercepted 24 1993 MISCELLANEOUS
Completion percentage 61.9 1957 Most wins, season 9 1996, 1981
Passing efficiency 167.7. 1957 Highest winning percentage, season  1.000 1933
Yards per attempt 94 1957 Most losses, season 9 1977
Yards per completion 181 1975 Lowest winning percentage 063 1953, 1954
Yards per game 304.3 2001 Winning streak 14 1933-34
Consecutive wins during season 8 1990
TOTAL OFFENSE Unbeaten streak (includes ties) 16 1932-34
Plays 780 1984 Consecutive shutout wins 12 1933-34
‘ards 4152 2003 Consecutive shutouts (includes ties) 13 1932-34
Yards per game 4152 2003 Losing streak 10 1993-94
Yards per play 5.84 2003 Winless streak (includes ties) 21 1952-55
First downs 220 1987 Consecutive shutout losses 6 1911-12
Consecutive opp. shutouts (includes ties) 11 1911-12
SCORING Consecutive winning seasons 8 1980-87
Points 330 1982 Consecutive .500 or better seasons 12 1996-2006
Touchdowns 46 1982
Extra points (kicking) 40 1982
Extra point attempts (kick) 44 1982
Field goals 13 1986
Field goal attempts 20 1986
20 1981
PUNTING
Punts 75 1977
Punting yards 2644 1970
Punting average 433 1970
PUNT RETURNS
Punt returns 38 2001
LONGEST PLAYS
Run 97 yards Don Wheaton vs. Cincinnati, 1931
Pass play 99 yards Rich Boling- Lew Borsellino vs. Valparaiso, 1976
Field goal 54 yards Tom Downham vs. Kentucky Wesleyan, 1987
Punt 70 yards Dick Mace vs. Valparaiso, 1959
Punt return 95 yards Harold Downey vs. Hanover, 1935
Kickoff return 100 yards ~ Alan Hill vs. Valparaiso, 1980
Blocked kick return 99 yards George Lortz vs. Ball State, 1935
Interception return 94 yards Colin Higgins vs. Franklin, 1940
THE LAST TIME...

DePauw returned a punt for a TD

DePauw returned a kickoff fora TD...........
An opponent returned a kickoff for a TD
DePauw returned two kickoffs for TDs in a game.

An opponent returned a punt for a TD ......

DePauw returned an interception for a TD
An opponent returned an interception for a TD
DePauw returned a fumble for a touchdown

Jamarcus Shephard vs.Millsaps (91 yds.), 10/25/2003
Jetheme Utban (Trinity) 90 yards, at Trinity, 9/22/2001
... Jamatcus Shephard vs. Millsaps, 10/25/2003
Adam Sisson (56 yds) at Sewanee, 10/11/2003
Adam Mergenthal (Frank.) 49 yds blkd. punt at Franklin, 10/12/1996

Jason Jackson (M. St. Joseph) 47 yards at DePauw, 10/29/1994

Mike Sprengnether (42 yards) vs. Centre, 9/15/2007
..Marcus Harris (Millsaps) 49 yards vs. DePauw, 10/21/2006
Mike Sprengnether (54 yards) vs. Trinity, 10/13/2007
An opponent returned a fumble for a touchdown .........ccoeeevvvivcncriirnnnen. Josh Foster (Wabash) 15 yards, 11/15/2003




RUSHING

Year
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958

Player

Ward Shawver
Jim Dailey

Jim Dailey

Jack Beabout
Marion Wingard
Art Bryant

Skip Mathieson
Dick Mace
George Mestousis
Dick Mace

Dan Blunt

Doug Weir

Duff Gula

Bill Alcott

Bill Alcott

Eric Lortz

Eric Lortz

Bill Holton

Bill Holton
Douglas Maple
Lester Woods
James Robinson
Bart Simpson
Bart Simpson
Bart Simpson
Sam Juarascio
Ken Harris

Tom Kleinschmidt
Tom Kleinschmidt
Don Popravak
Rick Lindlow
Rick Lindlow
Rick Lindlow
Rich Bonaccorsi
Rich Bonaccorsi
Randy Gianotti
Jim Hebert

Jim Hebert
Terry Dickey
Terry Dickey
Terry Dickey
Jayson Stadler
Ronnie Hermann
Ronnie Hermann
Mark Melchiorre
Johnathon Stigall
Johnathon Stigall
Johnathon Stigall
Johnathon Stigall
Scott Thies

A.J. Smart

Matt King
Jackson Rust
Jackson Rust
Jeremiah Marks
Jeremiah Marks
Jeremiah Marks
Jeremiah Marks

PASSING

Year
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962

Player

Gene Gephart
Bob Stephens
Bob Stephens
Gary Jones

Don Boveri
Morrie Goodnight
Morrie Goodnight
Morrie Goodnight
John Rubush
John Rubush

Ed Meyer

Jim Menighan

Jim Menighan

Yards

404
858
504
295
285
243
408
946
411
189
683
332
388

DePauw Football History

Att Cmp Int TD

59
150
119

56

77

37

68

99

71

36
107

55

68

26

8
11
10
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1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

Year
1950
1951

1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957

1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966

1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973

Bruce Mackey 553 96 45 2 2
Bruce Mackey 629 112 56 8 4
Dan Breckenridge 1079 165 85 11 6
Dan Breckenridge 655 107 47 8 4
Eric Lortz 772 134 61 11 3
Roy Pottenger 958 155 72 14 9
Ron McBride 781 110 46 12 5
David Borgmann 625 112 60 9 2
James Abram 790 165 67 7 2
Sam Juarascio 419 115 47 6 2
Sam Juarascio 435 90 36 6 1
Sam Juarascio 390 73 25 4 3
Rich Boling 658 72 36 6 5
Rich Boling 1231 212 72 15 7
Tim Werner 294 82 27 11 0
Steve Hindus 891 157 83 7 6
Rob Doyle 833 149 84 9 4
Rob Doyle 2217 294 174 16 14
Rob Doyle 1617 249 128 12 10
Tracy Clifford 1666 258 134 17 20
Chip Jordan 753 107 60 5 5
Tony de Nicola 1581 244 139 11 13
Tony de Nicola 1808 280 156 8 24
Jeff Voris 813 108 69 1 6
Jeff Voris 1681 238 134 10 19
Jeff Voris 1997 299 169 7 18
Jeff Voris 1544 265 132 7 13
Brad Toone 1434 203 108 18 17
Brian Goodman 1054 198 87 12 11
Brian Lansu 1235 150 80 8§ 7
Brian Lansu 1469 236 132 12 6
Jon Clippinger 1056 175 89 13 5
Jon Clippinger 1336 215 107 9 9
Bernie Haskins 2722 350 192 9 28
Bernie Haskins 1673 321 148 19 13
Kurt Hare 1194 186 91 13 11
Kurt Hare 2000 356 181 13 15
Jason Lee 2194 337 168 12 20
Jason Lee 3034 459 256 14 25
Andy Yoder 2358 342 205 13 20
Andy Yoder 1622 210 134 7 11
Ross Wiethoff 1343 157 90 4 11
Ross Wiethoff 1181 145 76 6 6
Spud Dick 1169 162 95 7 5
Spud Dick 2462 336 203 11 19
RECEIVING (based on # of receptions)
Player Rec Yds Avg TD
Bob Keesling 17 268 158 4
Steve Nagy 33 359 109 1
Pen Faber 33 336 10.2 4
Ward Shawver 21 244 116 4
Bill Wooden 11 132 12.0 0
Art Bryant 10 161  16.1 1
Dick Hackenberg 6 112 187 2
Dick Hackenberg 8 101 126 2
Pat Ewing 14 208 149 1
Dick Hackenberg 14 306 219 6
Bob Godwin 8 122 153 1
Larry Lewallen 13 127 9.8 1
Wally Foltz 17 348 205 2
Wally Foltz 10 198 198 1
Ed Skeeters 8 81 10.1 0
Bronson Davis 12 134 112 0
Tom Cooper 14 144 103 1
Tom Cooper 39 550 141 4
Tom Miller 23 306 133 2
Dick Walker 23 267 11.6 1
Tom Miller 22 338 154 0
Scott Ralston 39 669  17.2 6
Scott Ralston 31 495 159 1
Norm Brown 31 296 9.5 0
Steve Rales 27 405 15.0 2
Don Rosenbaum 13 120 9.2 1
Steve Snyder 13 205 158 1
Gerard Richardson 13 214 16.5 2

1974

Annual Individual Leaders

1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989

1990
1991
1992

1993
1994

1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

KICKOFF RETURNS (based on # of returns)

Year
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957

1958

1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971

1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978

1979
1980
1981
1982

Mike Dolinski
Mike Dolinski
Randy Veach
Jay True

Jay True

Jay True

Kevin Perkins
Bob Cohen
Tim Weaver
Tim Weaver
Chuck Sadler
Tim Weaver
Greg Werner
Greg Werner
Todd Cleveland
Terry Dickey
Terry Dickey
Terry Dickey
Jim Fiscella
Ron Hermann
Jay Pettigrew
Scott Beasley
Jay Pettigrew
Jamie Cunha
Jay Pettigrew
Joe Cheshire
Johnathon Stigall
Joe Schoen

Joe Schoen
John Stephens
Dan Ryan
Jamarcus Shephard
Jamarcus Shephard
Brian Culp
Bryan Mulligan
Bryan Mulligan

Player

Not Available
Ward Shawver
Not Available

Not Available

Art Bryant

Art Bryant

Tom Campbell
Mottie Goodnight
Ernie Modzelewski
Keith Evans

Dave Dunkelberger
Dick Mace

Steve Morrison
Doug Weir

Dan Blunt

Roger Williams
Chuck Byrum
John Butler

John Butler

John Butler

Mark Ford

Bob Schaeffer
Bob Schaeffer
James Robinson
Lester Woods

Jim Buelow

Jim Borling

Jim Buelow
Gerard Richardson
Vic Davis

Scot Unger

Tom Kleinschmidt
Don Popravak
Dan Whaley

Alan Hill

Alan Hill

Tim Weaver
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326
599

921

641
500
656
900
991
941
783
815
404
384
868

10.3
15.8

9.5
13.0
12.6
13.9
20.8
12.9
11.2
11.3
14.7
11.3
17.3
13.3
13.2
12.6

Yards

153

258
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Avg

19.1

13.9
25.3
18.3
19.8
19.4
18.7

6.2
28.0
13.0
18.0
17.6
23.3
22.9
20.6
18.9
19.3
17.4
22.6
21.6
20.3
18.3
18.2
19.3
19.9
19.5
18.6
18.8

2.7
21.9
20.7
36.2
27.3
21.5



1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993

1994
1995
1996
1997

1998

1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

Tim Weaver

Bart Denning

Jim Hebert

Bart Denning

Jim Hebert

Terry Dickey

Tony Kramer
Terry Dickey
Terry Dickey
Ronnie Hermann
Bradley Hill
Ronnie Hermann
Jon Holloway

Jon Holloway

Jon Holloway
Shawn Johnson
Joe Rogowski
Rondell Ferguson
Ryan McGuffey
Joe Schoen

John Stephens
John Stephens
Jamarcus Shephard
Jamarcus Shephard
Jamarcus Shephard
John Michels
Bryan Mulligan
Chris Gasbarra

DePauw Football History

135
312
221
340

200

168
119
363
300
497
277
659
317
196
139
342

15.0

17.0
20.2
18.8
19.9
27.7
34.7
24.4
21.8
13.9
17.1

PUNT RETURNS (based on # of returns)

Year
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997

Player

Not Available
Gene Gephart
Not Available
Not Available
Don Boveri

Art Bryant

Dick Hackenberg
Dick Hackenberg
John Rubush
Dick Mace

Dan Blunt

Dave Clifford
Dan Blunt
Bronson Davis
Chuck Byrum
John Butler

John Butler

John Butler
Mark Ford

Bob Schaeffer
Bob Schaeffer
Lester Woods
Jim Buelow

Jim Buelow

Jim Buelow
Gerard Richardson
Randy Wells
Tom Kleinschmidt
Alan Hill

Alan Hill

Alan Hill

Alan Hill

Tim Weaver

Tim Weaver

Tim Weaver

Jim Hebert

Jim Hebert

Jim Hebert

Joe Pindell

Tony Kramer
Steve Broderick
Terry Dickey
Bradley Hill
Ronnie Hermann
Jon Holloway
Jon Holloway
Jon Holloway
Ryan Law

No

16
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Yards

131

40 — 2008 DePanw University Football

Avg

1998  Ryan Law 11 73
1999  Joe Rogowski 11 73
2000  Ryan McGuffey 16 88
2001 John Stephens 38 436
2002 John Stephens 29 213
2003 Adam Sisson 12 126
2004  Chris Gines 17 76
2005 David Araiza 7 76
2006 Bryan Mulligan 18 199
2007  Bryan Mulligan 13 105
PUNTING

Year Player No Yards
1950  Ward Shawver 25 827
1951 Ward Shawver 33 1070
1952 Ward Shawver 18 426
1953 Jack Beabout 32 1172
1954 Dick Nowling 33 963
1955 Tom Campbell 17 465
1956  Morrie Goodnight 20 760
1957  Morrie Goodnight 28 905
1958  Keith Evans 33 1147
1959  Dick Mace 47 1753
1960  Ed Meyer 38 1392
1961  Ed Meyer 26 853
1962 Bruce Mackey 41 1455
1963  Bruce Mackey 33 1125
1964  Bruce Mackey 38 1296
1965  Eric Lortz 34 1226
1966  Eric Lortz 42 1379
1967  Eric Lortz 37 1478
1968  Mark Masingill 43 1609
1969 Jim Pociak 50 2087
1970 Jim Pociak 58 2525
1971 Dan Doty 54 1727
1972 Doug Fromhold 47 1644
1973 Doug Pirtle 41 1566
1974  Doug Pirtle 50 1867
1975  Doug Pirtle 41 1643
1976 Doug Pirtle 60 2268
1977 Dan Whaley 60 2014
1978 Dan Whaley 53 1752
1979 Dan Whaley 58 1974
1980  Dave Finzer 53 1905
1981  Dave Finzer 52 2113
1982 Mike Sellers 31 1077
1983  Mike Sellers 61 2226
1984  Mike Sellers 56 2120
1985  Mike Sellers 59 2301
1986  Mike Ehlers 55 1596
1987 Tom Downham 32 1141
1988 Todd Cummings 38 1437
1989  Todd Cummings 52 1804
1990  Jeff Francis 39 1374
1991  Matt Roussel 62 2291
1992 Jason Petrovich 48 1831
1993  Matt Roussel 38 1386
1994  Austin Johnson 54 1944
1995  Austin Johnson 27 819
1996 Matt Hollway 56 1913
1997 Matt Hollway 62 2272
1998  Matt Overman 18 658
1999  Matthew Griggs 47 1649
2000  Jason Geringer 52 1638
2001 Matt Stahley 54 1725
2002 Ross Wiethoff 37 1259
2003  Ross Wiethoff 42 1544
2004  Bill Riley 44 1493
2005  Jon Williams 40 1436
2006 Reed Scherrer 48 1503
2007  Adam Hill 38 1401
ALL-PURPOSE RUNNING

Year Player Yards Rush  Rec
1950  Not Available

1951 Jim Dailey 926 376 262
1952 Not Available

1953 Not Available

1954 Art Bryant 476 175 161

Avg
33.1
31.8
23.6
36.5
29.2
27.3
38.0
323
34.8
373
36.6
32.8
355
34.1
34.1
36.1
32.8
39.9
374
41.7
435
31.9
34.9
382
373
40.1
37.8
33.6
33.1
33.6
36.0
40.6
34.7
36.5
379
39.0
35.6
35.7
37.8
35.8
352
37.0
38.1
36.5
36.0
30.3
34.2
36.6
36.6
35.1
315
31.9
34.0
36.8
339
359
31.3
36.9

Ret

188

140

1955  Art Bryant 939
1956  Dick Hackenberg 577
1957  Dick Hackenberg 725
1958  George Mestousis 477
1959  Dick Mace 865
1960  Dan Blunt 414
1961  Doug Weir 924
1962 Doug Weir 527
1963  Roger Williams 651
1964  Chuck Byrum 792
1965  John Butler 917
1966  John Butler 914
1967  John Butler 826
1968  Scott Ralston 669
1969  Bob Schaeffer 553
1970 Doug Maple 500
1971  James Robinson 742
1972 Bart Simpson 761
1973 Bart Simpson 1026
1974  Bart Simpson 828
1975  Gerard Richardson 711
1976 Mike Dolinski 599
1977  Tom Kleinschmidt 666
1978 Jay True 878
1979 Jay True 673
1980  Jay True 921
1981  Alan Hill 863
1982 Rick Lindlow 1250
1983  Tim Weaver 948
1984  Tim Weaver 866
1985 Bart Denning 639
1986 Jim Hebert 880
1987  Jim Hebert 1290
1988  Terry Dickey 1125
1989  Terry Dickey 989
1990  Terry Dickey 1488
1991  Terry Dickey 1638
1992 Ron Hermann 1369
1993  Ronnie Hermann 1136
1994 Jon Holloway 633
1995 Jon Holloway 813
1996  Jamie Cunha 1086
1997  Johnathon Stigall 807
1998  Johnathon Stigall 1347
1999 Joe Schoen 1030
2000  Joe Schoen 982
2001  John Stephens 1964
2002  Jamarcus Shephard 1181
2003  Jamarcus Shephard 1491
2004  Jamarcus Shephard 1126
2005  Jeremiah Marks 916
2006  Jeremiah Marks 1350
2007  Jeremiah Marks 1129
TOTAL OFFENSE

Year Player Yards
1950  Ward Shawver 572
1951 Bob Stephens 847
1952 Ward Shawver 525
1953 Gaty Jones 272
1954 Don Boveri 360
1955 Art Bryant 664
1956 Skip Mathieson 379
1957 Mortie Goodnight 943
1958 George Mestousis 444
1959 Dick Mace 451
1960 Ed Meyer 608
1961 Doug Weir 631
1962 Jim Menighan 624
1963 Bruce Mackey 731
1964 Bruce Mackey 904
1965  Dan Breckenridge 1045
1966 Eric Lortz 769
1967 Eric Lortz 1101
1968  Roy Pottenger 1064
1969 Ron McBride 1032
1970 David Borgmann 511
1971 James Abram 897
1972 Sam Juarascio 913

664

271

107
101
306

9
158

115

30
144
137
265
265
375
669

118
10

17
-1
193
599

878
673
921

295
420
669

936

363

933
291
659
317



1973 Bart Simpson 1009
1974 Sam Juarascio 1028
1975 Sam Juarascio 839
1976 Rich Boling 1358
1977  Tim Werner 523
1978  Steve Hinding 843
1979 Rob Doyle 842
1980  Rob Doyle 2251
1981 Rob Doyle 1575
1982 Tracy Clifford 1675
1983 Chip Jordan 821
1984  Tony de Nicola 1554
1985  Tony de Nicola 1787
1986 Jeff Voris 758
1987 Jeff Voris 1594
1988 Jeff Voris 1944
1989 Jeff Voris 1458
1990  Brad Toone 1468
1991  Brian Goodman 993
1992 Brian Lansu 1181
1993  Brian Lansu 1505
1994 Jon Clippinger 1205
1995 Jon Clippinger 1382
1996  Bernie Haskins 2632
1997  Bernie Haskins 1812
1998  Kurt Hare 1194
1999  Hurt Hare 1949
2000 Jason Lee 2095
2001 Jason Lee 2971
2002 Andy Yoder 2427
2003 Andy Yoder 1718
2004  Ross Wiethoff 2127
2005 Ross Wiethoff 1619
2006  Spud Dick 1141
2007  Spud Dick 2509
SCORING
Year Player Points
1950  Steve Nagy 42
1951  Bob Stephens 43
1952 Ward Shawver 48
1953 Dick Sharp 7
Bill Wooden 7
Dick Nowling 7
1954  Don Boveri 24
1955  Art Bryant 54
1956 Tom Campbell 18
Morrie Goodnight 18
1957  Dick Hackenberg 42
1958  Larry Lewallen 24
1959  Dick Mace 40
1960 Ed Skeeters 22
1961  Jim Menighan 24
Doug Weir 24
1962 Doug Weir 26
1963  Bruce Mackey 36
1964  Bruce Mackey 36
1965 Tim Feemster 35
1966  Tim Feemster 31
1967  William Holton 36
1968  Scott Ralston 36
1969  Doug Maple 31
1970 Doug Maple 30
1971 James Robinson 30
1972 Bart Simpson 38
1973 Bart Simpson 72
1974 Sam Juarascio 50
1975  Sam Juarascio 38
1976 Rich Boling 26
1977 Tom Kleinschmidt 12
Jim Patarini 12
Jay Pirtle 12
1978 Jay True 20
1979 Jay True 18
1980  Jay True 34
1981 Dave Finzer 49
1982  Rick Lindlow 78
1983  Rich Bonaccorsi 60
1984 Tim Weaver 70

DePauw Football History

219
242
171
313
202
205
201
359
292
297
157
284
314
124
254
331
285
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1009
638
485
127
229
-48

9
34
-42
9
68
=27
21
-55
-87
-53
-86
34
-61
-54
36
149
46
-90
139

-51
-99
-63
69
96
784
438
-28
47
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390

354
1231

294

891

833
2217
1617
1666

753
1581
1808

813
1681
1997
1544
1434
1054
1235
1469
1056
1336
2722
1673
1194
2000
2194
3034
2358
1622
1343
1181
1169
2462
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1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992

1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003

2004
2005
2006
2007

One-point PAT indicated by ()

Tom Evans
Tom Downham
Tony Mazur
Greg Werner
Jayson Stadler
Terry Dickey
Terry Dickey
Ron Hermann
Jamie Cunha
Sean Gardner
Sean Gardner
John Stigall
Jamie Cunha
Johnathon Stigall
Johnathon Stigall
Joe Schoen
Dan Ryan

Dan Ryan

Dan Ryan
Jackson Rust
Ross Wiethoff
Jeremiah Marks
Jeremiah Marks
Jeremiah Marks
Jeremiah Marks

INTERCEPTIONS

Year
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957

1958

1959

1960
1961
1962
1963

1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969

1970
1971

1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984

1985

1986
1987
1988

Player

Bob Stephens
Not Available
Not Available
Don Boveri
Morrie Goodnight
Don Boveri
Dick Hackenberg
Dick Mace
Dave Clifford
Terry Himan
Dick Mace
Dave Dunkelberger
John Rubush
Richard Dean
Phil Eskew

Bob Gardner
John Thomas
Dave Spidel
Rick Jordan
Rick Jordan
Tony Whittlesey
Mark Dinwiddie
Mark Dinwiddie
Bob Schaeffer
Donald Schulte
Mark Dinwiddie
Bob Schaeffer
Pete O’Day

Jim Robich

Jim Buelow

Jim Buelow
Randy Wells
Randy Wells
Dan Whaley
Dan Whaley
Dan Whaley
Alan Hill

Alan Hill

Kurt Jones

Bob Klupchak
Joe Wrona
Steve Battreall
Clark Cox

Rich Was

Steve Battreall
Jon Porman
Steve Battreall
Ted Becker
Tom Dehner
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1989  Paul Bickle 5 33 6.6
1990  Matt Wetoska 6 73 12.2
1991  Matt Nelson 4 36 9.0
Rico Terrell 4 8 2.0
1992 Rico Terrell 6 84 14.0
1993 Jon Holloway 2 26 13.0
1994 Jon Holloway 5 98 19.6
1995 Jon Holloway 4 104 26.0
1996  Scott Farnham 10 34 3.4
1997  Jon Secrest 5 39 7.8
1998  Jon Secrest 8 102 12.8
1999  Patrick Whinnery 5 64 12.8
2000  John Christophersen 5 27 5.4
2001 John Christophersen 5 18 3.6
2002 Matt Stahley 5 23 4.6
2003 Justin Tillis 3 71 23.7
2004  Brendan Berrigan 3 37 12.3
Andrew Huff 3 51 17.0
2005  Greg Sylvester 4 66 16.5
2006  Rob Farrow 3 12 4.0
Jevon Pruitt 3 75 25.0
Greg Sylvester 3 34 11.3
2007  Jevon Pruitt 6 69 11.5
TOTAL TACKLES
Year Player Total Solo  Ast
1987 Kevin Burns 145 88 57
1988 Tom Dehner 70 41 29
1989  Bill Bonaccorsi 103 68 35
1990  Matt Nelson 105 70 35
1991  John Perry 88 41 47
1992 John Perry 107 39 68
1993  Mike Callahan 60 46 14
1994  Mike Callahan 78 46 32
1995  Matt McLure 86 45 41
1996  Austin Johnson 76 60 16
1997  Matt MacPherson 76 30 46
1998  Matt MacPherson 108 47 61
1999  Joe Rogowski 89 47 42
2000  Jason Geringer 74 47 27
2001 Mike Laszynski 82 39 43
2002 Jeremy Legge 57 39 18
2003 Jeremy Legge 66 36 30
2004 Greg Sylvester 54 34 20
2005  Greg Sylvester 65 37 28
2006  Eric Lewis 86 53 33
2007 Ryan McElwain 62 40 22
QUARTERBACK SACKS
Year Player Total
1985  Rich Tull 9.5
1986  Kevin Morse 6.5
1987  Doug Lowery 9.5
1988  Sean Steele 8.0
1989  Doug Lowery 14.0
1990 Al Hackbarth 9.5
1991 Tom Beaulieu 5.0
1992 Matt Johnson 12.0
1993  Chris Rowe 3.0
1994 Tim Capper 6.0
1995  Philip Hiscock 9.5
1996  Grant Hale 4.0
1997  Grant Hale 6.0
1998  Matt MacPherson 5.0
1999 Frisky Williams 4.0
2000 Brian Close 7.0
2001 Alson Jacquet 3.0
2002  Dustin Hertel 7.0
Chatles Stanback 7.0
2003 Joshua Swift 6.5
2004  Dustin Hertel 7.0
2005 Dustin Hertel 7.0
2006  Dustin Hertel 16.0
2007  Michael McNelis 6.5
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DePauw Football History

Year-by-Year Records

Points
Year \\4 L Tie Pct DPU OPP Coach
1884 0 1 0 .000 0 16 None Listed
1889 1 1 0 .500 20 39 W.G. Glenn
1890 1 2 1 .375 34 55 W.G. Glenn
1891 3 1 0 750 95 54 Clint Hare
1892 1 4 0 .200 72 108 A.N. Sager
1893 6 3 0 667 206 132 AN. Sager
1894 4 4 0 .500 139 144 E.O. Smith
1895 3 3 1 .500 70 68 Frank E. Wade
1896 4 3 0 471 80 70 Arthur Hamrick
1897 *2 6 0 250 22 68 Arthur Hamrick
1898 3 4 2 444 91 107 Samuel K. Ruick
1899 4 45 0 444 90 114 Jules H. Ford (4)/ Herbert J. Mclntire
1900 6 5 2 538 112 129 Herbert J. McIntire
1901 8 3 0 727 197 73 Anthony Chez
1902 5 5 0 500 187 126 Jimmy Henry
1903 2 6 1 278 29 156 Chauncey Berrien
1904 6 3 0 .667 115 77 McFadden
1905 4 6 0 .400 174 201 O.H. Luck
1906 3 4 0 429 120 111 O.H. Luck
1907 5 2 0 714 88 54  Arthur M. Brown
1908 4 3 0 571 107 78 Arthur M. Brown
1909 2 4 1 357 69 76 Arthur M. Brown
1910 *4 3 0 571 40 41 R.C. Tapp
1911 0 5 3 .188 6 33 Arthur H. Berndt
1912 3 5 0 375 81 180 Ashel Cunningham
1913 5 2 1 .688 162 80 Tom A. Bogle
1914 4 5 0 444 58 159 Tom A. Bogle
1915 5 3 0 .625 159 79 Ralph Young
1916 5 3 0 .625 176 64 Edbert C. Buss
1917 5 2 0 714 80 42 Edbert C. Buss
1918 4 1 0 .800 72 44 Edbert C. Buss
1919 2 5 1 313 90 140 Edbert C. Buss
1920 *5 2 0 714 100 46 Edbert C. Buss
1921 4 3 0 571 167 107 Fred M. Walker
1922 4 3 2 556 102 96 James M. Ashmore
1923 4 2 1 .043 63 39 James M. Ashmore
1924 1 6 0 143 30 172 James M. Ashmore
1925 2 5 1 313 59 111 William L. Hughes
1926 4 2 2 .625 132 61 William L. Hughes
1927 4 4 0 .500 117 96 William L. Hughes
1928 6 2 0 750 166 81 William L. Hughes
1929 4 4 0 .500 137 86  William L. Hughes
1930 6 1 0 .857 150 66 Raymond “Gaumey” Neal
1931 7 1 0 .875 153 72 Gaumey Neal
1932 3 4 1 438 109 91 Gaumey Neal
1933 7 0 0 1.000 136 0 Gaumey Neal
1934 7 1 0 .875 178 13 Gaumey Neal
1935 5 1 2 750 121 46 Gaumey Neal
1936 3 3 2 500 83 59 Gaumey Neal
1937 7 1 0 .875 159 18 Gaumey Neal
1938 5 3 0 .625 151 59 Gaumey Neal
1939 4 3 1 563 159 79 Gaumey Neal
1940 3 4 0 429 157 107 Gaumey Neal
1941 6 2 0 750 123 65 Gaumey Neal
1942 5 3 0 .625 141 106 Gaumey Neal
1943 5 0 1 917 206 6 Gaumey Neal
1944 3 5 0 375 48 167 Gaumey Neal
1945 3 2 0 .600 86 49  Gaumey Neal
1946 1 5 2 250 58 214 Robert Nipper
1947 2 6 0 .250 59 203 Mike Snavely
1948 6 2 0 750 72 61 Mike Snavely
1949 1 7 0 125 126 211 Mike Snavely
1950 4 4 0 .500 181 167 Mike Snavely
1951 7 1 0 .875 145 147 Mike Snavely
1952 4 4 0 .500 134 195 Mike Snavely
1953 0 7 1 .063 45 188 Mike Snavely
1954 0 7 1 .063 99 229 Mike Snavely
1955 5 4 0 556 175 169 Mike Snavely
1956 1 6 1 .188 104 147 Bob Hicks
1957 6 2 0 750 213 90 Bob Hicks
1958 2 7 0 222 81 234 Bob Hicks
1959 1 7 1 167 77 160 'Tom Mont
1960 3 5 1 .389 98 115 Tom Mont
1961 5 4 0 556 127 99 Tom Mont
1962 5 4 0 .556 108 103 'Tom Mont
1963 5 4 0 556 146 78 Tom Mont
1964 2 7 0 222 117 173 'Tom Mont
1965 2 6 1 278 159 190 'Tom Mont
1966 3 6 0 333 127 142 Tom Mont
1967 6 2 1 722 143 99 Tom Mont
1968 6 3 0 .667 149 122 'Tom Mont
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Points

Year w L Tie Pct DPU OPP Coach
1969 2 7 0 222 132 233 Tom Mont
1970 4 5 0 444 94 123 Tom Mont
1971 1 8 0 11 91 207 Tom Mont
1972 2 7 0 222 76 163 Tom Mont
1973 6 3 0 .667 168 149 Tom Mont
1974 7 3 0 700 159 138 Tom Mont
1975 5 5 0 .500 194 211 Tom Mont
1976 2 8 0 .200 144 198 Tom Mont
1977 1 9 0 .100 66 294 Bob Bergman
1978 2 7 0 222 80 162 Bob Bergman
1979 2 7 0 222 64 171 Jerry Berndt
1980 7 2 1 750 235 159 Jerry Berndt
1981 9 1 0 900 234 111 Nick Mourouzis
1982 8 2 0 800 330 120 Nick Mourouzis
1983 7 3 0 700 221 113 Nick Mourouzis
1984 6 4 0 .600 267 162 Nick Mourouzis
1985 8 2 0 800 283 133 Nick Mourouzis
1986 6 4 0 600 234 144 Nick Mourouzis
1987 7 3 0 700 262 204 Nick Mourouzis
1988 4 5 0 444 228 198 Nick Mourouzis
1989 6 2 2 700 237 166 Nick Mourouzis
1990 8 2 0 .800 311 138 Nick Mourouzis
1991 6 4 0 .600 208 154 Nick Mourouzis
1992 4 4 2 500 209 208 Nick Mourouzis
1993 2 8 0 .200 149 302 Nick Mourouzis
1994 2 8 0 200 148 253 Nick Mourouzis
1995 3 7 0 .300 184 188 Nick Mouruozis
1996 9 1 0 900 288 183 Nick Mourouzis
1997 8 2 0 800 202 129 Nick Mourouzis
1998 7 3 0 700 259 157 Nick Mourouzis
1999 5 5 0 .500 202 208 Nick Mourouzis
2000 6 4 0 .600 231 177 Nick Mourouzis
2001 5 5 0 .500 302 256 Nick Mourouzis
2002 7 3 0 700 307 232 Nick Mourouzis
2003 5 5 0 500 292 235 Nick Mourouzis
2004 8 2 0 .800 261 160 Bill Lynch
2005 7 2 0 778 277 114 Tim Rogers
2006 6 4 0 .600 227 185 Matt Walker
2007 8 2 0 800 293 193 Matt Walker

516 457 40 529

*Forfeit to DePauw

COACH
None Listed

Arthur Hamrick
Samuel K. Ruick
Jules H. Ford
Herbert J. Mclntire
Anthony Chez
Jimmy Henry
Chauncey Berrien
McFadden
O.H. Luck
Arthur M. Brown
R.C. Ta
Arthur H. Berndt
Ashel Cunningham
Tom A. Bogle
Ralph Young
Edbert C. Buss
Fred M. ker

2 M. Ashmore

Tom Mont

Bob Bergman
Jerry Berndt

Nick Mourouzis

Tim Rogets
Matt Walker
TOTALS

+DePauw Forfeit

All-Time Coaching Records

YEARS
1884
1889-90
1891
1892-93
1894

1898
1899
1899-1900

1959-76
1977-78
1979-80
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1884 (0-1)
May31 Butler
*Four touchdowns

1889 (1-1)
N16  at Purdue
N23  #Indiana

#at Indianapolis

1890 (1-2-1)
Butler

N8 at Butler

N15 Purdue

N22  at Wabash

1891 (3-1)

O17  Butler

031  at Indiana

N9 at Purdue

N21  Wabash (Forfeit)
1892 (1-4)

022 #vs. Michigan
N5 Wabash

N12  at Butler

N18  at Illinois

N24  #vs. Purdue

# at Indianapolis

DePauw Football History

L 0 *16

L
W

-

10
10

34

18
32

20

30

18

20
34
32

All-Time Scores

1893 (6-3)
02 at Danville
o7 Tllinois

O14  Butler

028  #vs. Otterbein
030  Wittenberg
N4 Indiana

N11  at Wabash
N13  Michigan

N30 Purdue

#at Dayton

1894 (4-4)

013  Indiana

020  Wabash

027 atIndpls. Artillery

N3 at Rose Poly
Plainfield Acad.

N10  at Butler
N24  at Plainfield Acad.
N29  #vs. Purdue

#at Indianapolis

1895 (3-3-1)

O14  Kentucky State
019  at Wabash

026 #vs. Missouri
N4 Indiana

N11  at Indiana

\4
L
W
\4
\4
W
\4
L
I

R EE =

HE - ==

30

20
24
28
34
48

. 18

18

14
12

10
16
46
38

28

N23
N28

at Butler
at Louisville A.C.

#at St. Louis

1896 (4-2)

O3 Indiana

O10  at Louisville A.C.

019  Noblesville A.C.

031  Wabash

N7 at Purdue

N21 at Indiana

N26  Miami

1897 (2-6)

O9  Indpls. Train. Sch.

O16  Purdue

023 Notre Dame
Rose Poly
at Indiana
Central Academy
Rose Poly

N26  Indiana

1898 (3-4-2)

o1 Indpls. Train. Sch

015
022
029

Indiana St. Normal

at Illinois

Rose Poly

at Notre Dame
at Culver Military

S22 -4

Fe S0 =

16
10

The 1889 DePauw team dropped the opener to Purdue but came back to defeat Indiana.

N7 Indiana

N14  U. of Indianapolis
N24  at Rose Poly
1899 (4-5)

o7 Indpls. Train. Sch
O16  U. of Indianapolis
024 at Rose Poly

028  at Purdue

N4 Franklin

N11  Indiana (Forfeit)
N18  Rose Poly

N25  at Earlham

N30  at Michigan St.
1900 (6-5-2)

S29  Manual T.H.S.
03 at Illinois

06 at Wabash

O13  at Purdue

020  Rose Poly

027  Earlham

N3 at Rose Poly

N5 at Franklin

N10  Franklin

N12  Wabash

N24  at Earlham

N26  Hanover

N29  Butler

o
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1901 (8-3)
523 Alumni
S23  Manual T.H.S.
O5 at Washington (Mo.)
O12  at Rose Poly
019  at Purdue
023 at Eatlham
N2 Vincennes
N11  Wabash
N18  at Wabash
N23  Rose Poly
N28  at Indiana
1902 (5-5)
Alumni
Shortridge H.S.
04 at Purdue
Rose Poly
O18  at Indiana
O25  at Michigan St.
N5 Indianapolis
N8 at Rose Poly
N22  Notre Dame
at Ohio Wesleyan
1903 (2-6-1)
S26  Alumni
03 at Earlham
O10  Miami
017  Notre Dame
024 Butler
031  at Knox
N7 Lake Forest
N14 atIndiana
N21  at Wabash
1904 (6-3)
Indiana
S24  Alumni
O3 Whsh. Ath. Assn.
08 Indiana St. Normal
O15 Earlham
022  Indiana Medics
029  at Northwestern
N5 #vs. Lake Forest
N19 Notre Dame

#at Indianapolis

1905 (4-6)

523 Rose Poly

S30  Indiana St. Normal

o7 at Cincinnati

O14  Franklin

021  at Ohio State

027  Earlham

N4 at Notre Dame

N18 Butler

N25  at Wabash
Lake Forest

1906 (3-4)

O13  Franklin

O27  at Michigan St.

O31  #vs. Rose Poly

N5 at Indiana

N10  Millikin

N17  Wabash

N24  Miami

#at Muncie

1907 (5-2)

528

Franklin

L 12
W 12
W 24

=

W 28
W 32
W 31
W 35
W 16

=
w

W 10
W 16
W 35
W 14

W 30

33

I
WT
L
W 69
L
W 14
I
L 17
L
W

35

w4

DePauw Football His
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10
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05 at Indiana
019  Miami

026 Indiana State
N4 at Wabash
N9 at Millikin
N16 Earlham
1908 (4-3)

S26 Franklin

03 at Indiana
024 Georgetown
031  at Purdue
N7 E. Tllinois Normal
N14  at Earlham
N20  at Wabash
1909 (2-4-1)

02 at Indiana
09 Wabash

O16  at Purdue
023 at Rose Poly
O30  at Butler
N12  Franklin
N20 Earlham
1910 (4-3)

08 at Indiana
O15  Rose Poly
022 at Miami
029  at Barnes Med. U.
N5 Butler

N12  at Purdue
N19  at Earlham
1911 (0-5-3)

S30 at Indiana
O13  at Wabash
021  at St. Louis
028  at Purdue
N4  Michigan St.
N11  Miami

N18  at Butler
N25 Earlham
1912 (3-5)

S28 at Indiana
05 at Purdue
012 Wabash

026 at Michigan St.
N2 Miami

N9 at Rose Poly
N16 Butler

N23  at Earlham
1913 (5-2-1)

S27  at Indiana
04 Moore’s Hill
O11  Franklin
020 at Wabash
025 at Ohio Wesleyan
N1 Rose Poly
N8 at Butler
N22  Earlham
1914 (4-5)

S26 at Indiana
S30  at Michigan
O12  Franklin
O17  at Lake Forest
024 Rose Poly
031  at Earlham
N7 Butler

N16  Wabash

N26  at Christian Bros.
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28
16
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1915 (5-3)

02 at Indiana
O11  Franklin
O18  Eastern Illinois
023 at St. Louis
O30 Earlham

No6 at Butler
N13  Rose Poly
N20 at Wabash
1916 (5-3)

S30  at Indiana
o7 at Purdue
O14  Franklin
O21  at Rose Poly
028  Hanover

N4 Butler

N11  #vs. Wabash

N25 Lake Forest

#at Indianapolis

1917 (5-2)

O6 Rose Poly
O13  at Purdue
020 Centre

027  at St. Louis
N3 Farlham
N10  #vs. Wabash
N17  at Indiana

#at Indianapolis

1918 (4-1)

026  at Purdue
N2 Franklin
N9 at St. Louis

N16 at Indiana
N23  at Wabash
1919 (2-5-1)

O4 Millikin

O11  at Northwestern
O17  Butler

025 at Michigan St.
N1 Franklin

N8 #vs. Wabash
N15 Purdue

N22  $vs. Centre

#at Indianapolis
$at Louisville, Ky.

1920 (5-2)
O2  atPurdue
O9  at Transylvania

O15  Albion
023 Franklin
029 Valparaiso

N6 #vs. Centre
N20  #vs. Wabash

#at Indianapolis
1921 (4-3)

o1 at Notre Dame
O8  Transylvania

O15  Valparaiso
022 at St. Louis
029 Georgetown

N5 at Illinois
N19  #vs. Wabash

#at Indianapolis

g2 82—

.13

tory
1922 (4-3-2)
0 7 S30  Millikin
6 2 o7 at Indiana
49 3 O15 TLake Forest
9 21 021  at Notre Dame
42 6 | O28 Valparaiso
39 0 | N4  Kenyon
14 6 N11  at Butler
0 34 N18 Hanover
N25  #vs. Wabash
0 20 | #atIndianapolis
7 13
24 0 1923 (4-2-1)
13 2 06 at Indiana
63 3 O13  Take Forest
210 020  Rose Poly
26 027  Franklin
35 0 | N3 Butler
N16 Hanover
N24  at Wabash
1924 (1-6)
6 0 O4 at Indiana
6 7 O11  Hanover
6 0 O18  Franklin
14 0 025  at Illinois
41 0 N1 at Butler
7 0 N8 at Purdue
0 35 N22  Wabash
1925 (2-5-1)
S26 Bradley
03 at Butler
9 7 O10  at Purdue
25 12 O17  State Normal
10 6 | O23 atlllinois Wesleyan
0 13 O31  Franklin
28 6 N14 Hanover
N21  at Wabash
7 13 1926 (4-3-1)
0 20 S25 Danville Normal
76 0 02 at Indiana
0 27 09 at Hanover
7 0 O16 Earlham
0 0 023 at Butler
0 24 026  Franklin
0 56 | N5 Illinois Wesleyan
N20  Wabash
1927 (4-4)
o1 at Purdue
O8 Rose Poly
0 10 O15 Earlham
34 0 022 at Butler
35 2 027  Franklin
28 0 | N5 at Georgetown
10 N12  Danville Normal
0 34 N19  at Wabash
30
1928 (6-2)
06 at Purdue
O13  Earlham
020  at Evansville
10 57 027  Franklin
28 0 | N3 at Army
41 0 N10 Indiana Central
21 7 N17  Ball State
67 0 | N24 Wabash
0 21
0 22 1929 (4-4)
S28  Manchester
05 at Oberlin
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012  Earlham

019  at Purdue

026  Franklin

N2 Butler

N16  Ball State

N23  at Wabash

1930 (6-1)

O4 Indiana Central
O11  at Eatlham

O18  Illinois Wesleyan

N1 Franklin
N8 at Boston U.

N15 Manchester
N22  Wabash
1931 (7-1)

03 Manchester

010  at Cincinnati
O17  Earlham
024  Boston U.
031  at Franklin
N7 Ohio U.
N14 Hanover
N21  at Wabash
1932 (3-4-1)

o1 Manchester
08 at Miami U.

O15 Hanover
022 Ohio Wesleyan
029  Earlham
N5 at Denison
N12  Franklin
N19  Wabash
1933 (7-0)

o7 Ball State
O14  Earlham
021  Manchester
028  Hanover

N4 Franklin

N11  at Evansville
N18  at Wabash
1934 (7-1)

529 Oakland City
06 Evansville
O13  Ball State
020  Hanover
027  Franklin

N3 Georgetown
N10  at Earlham
N17  Wabash

1935 (5-1-2)

S20  Manchester
05 Franklin

O12  at Evansville
019  Ball State
026 at Georgetown

N2 Hanover

N9 FEatlham
N16  at Wabash
1936 (3-3-2)

S26 at Miami U.
03 Oakland City
010  Franklin
O17  Evansville
024 Manchester
O31  at Ball State
N7 at Earlham
N14  Wabash

DePauw Football History

W 33 13
L 7 26
L 6 7
L 0 13
W 46 6
L 7 8
w39 7
W 27 6
L 13
w25 7
w22 7
W 24 20
W 7 6
W 27 14
w 7 6
w12 2
W 14 9
w18 7
L 0 27
W 62 0
w13 7
L 6 7
L 13 33
w13 7
L 13 25
w32 0
L 7 13
W 25 6
T 0 0
w 9 0
w28 0
W 13 0
w12 0
W 26 0
W 34 0
W 14 0
W 33 0
w 7 0
W 13 0
W 20 0
W 24 0
W 49 6
W 26 0
L 6 7
T 7 7
W 6 0
W 18 0
w14 7
L 0 26
W 58 6
w18 0
T 0 0
L 6 14
W 3 0
L 2 6
T 7 7
w13 7
T 0 0
W 19 6
L 0 19

1937 (7-1)

S25 Manchester
O2  Rose Poly
09 Franklin
O16  Ball State
023  at Evansville
O30 Butler

N6 Earlham
N13  at Wabash
1938 (5-3)

S24  Franklin

o1 Evansville
08 Lawrence Tech

O15  at Butler

022  Manchester

029 at Chicago

N5 at Earlham

N12  Wabash

1939 (4-3-1)

S30 Hanover

o7 at Ohio Wesleyan
014  Evansville

021  Butler

028  at Lawrence Tech
N4 Franklin

N11 Earlham

N18  at Wabash

1940 (3-4)

528 at Hanover

012 Franklin

019 Ohio Wesleyan
026  Evansville

N2 at Butler
N9 at Earlham

N16  Wabash
1941 (6-2)

S27 Franklin
04 Catleton
O11  at Hanover
O18 Butler

025  at Obetlin
N1 Louisville
N8 Earlham
N15 at Wabash
1942 (5-3)

S26 Rochester
03 at Catleton
O10  Naval Radio
O17  at Louisville
024  Hanover
031  at Butler
N7 at Earlham
N14  Wabash
1943 (5-0-1)

S25 at Obetlin

02 Tllinois Normal
09 at Indiana State
016  Wabash

O30  Ohio Wesleyan
N6 Fort Knox

1944 (3-5)

S23  at Northwestern
S30  at Ohio Wesleyan
o7 at Illinois Normal
O14  at Miami

021  at Wabash

N4 Illinois Wesleyan
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N11  Obetlin

N18  Miami

1945 (3-2)

S22 Wabash

S29 linois Normal
06 at Cincinnati
O13  Ohio Wesleyan
020  at Obetlin
1946 (1-5-2)

S28 Lawrence

05 at Illinois Normal

O12  at Rochester
O19  Butler

026 at Ohio Wesleyan
N2 Earlham

N9 Obetlin

N16  at Wabash
1947 (2-6)

S27 at Lawrence
04 Louisville

O11  Rochester

O18  at Catleton
025 Ohio Wesleyan

N1 at Butler
N8 at Earlham

N15 Wabash
1948 (6-2)
S25 Hanover

02 Kalamazoo
09 at Rochester

016  Grinnell

023 at Ohio Wesleyan
O30  at Lake Forest
No Illinois Wesleyan
N13  at Wabash

1949 (1-7)

S23  at Kalamazoo

o1 Ball State

08 at Hanover
O15  at Grinnell
022 Ohio Wesleyan

029  Lake Forest

N5 at Illinois Wesleyan
N12  Wabash

1950 (4-4)

S30  Hanover

o7 at Ball State

O14  at Obetlin

021 Central Michigan
028 Kalamazoo

N4 Indiana State

N11  at Lake Forest
N18  at Wabash
1951 (7-1)

$29 at Hanover
06 Ball State
O13  Obetlin

020  at Kalamazoo
027  at Hope

N3 at Indiana State

N10  Lake Forest
N17  Wabash
1952 (4-4)

S27  Carroll

04 at Ball State
O11  at Oberlin
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O18  Georgetown
025 Hope

N1 Indiana State
N8 at Lake Forest

N15 at Wabash
1953 (0-7-1)

S19 at Evansville
S26 at Carroll

03 Ball State
010  Obetlin

024 at Albion
031  at Indiana State
N7 Lake Forest
N14  Wabash

1954 (0-7-1)

S18 Evansville
S25  at St. Joseph’s

02 at Ball State
09 at Oberlin

O16  Valparaiso

023 Albion

N6 Indiana State
N13  at Wabash

1955 (5-4)

S17  at Evansville
S24 St Joseph’s

o1 Ball State

08 Obetlin

O15  at Valparaiso
022 at Butler

029  Beloit

N5 at Indiana State
N12  Wabash

1956 (1-6-1)

S22 Evansville

529 at St. Joseph’s
06 at Ball State
O13  at Beloit

020  Valparaiso

027  Butler

N10 Indiana State
N17  at Wabash

1957 (6-2)

S21  Illinois Wesleyan
S28 St Joseph’s

O5 at Indiana State
O12  Valparaiso

019  at Ball State

N2 at Rochester
N9 at Butler

N16  Wabash

1958 (2-7)

S20  Wittenberg
S27  at St. Joseph’s

04 Indiana State
O11
018

at Valparaiso
Ball State

025  at Evansville
N1 Rochester

N8 Butler

N15  at Wabash

1959 (1-7-1)

S19  Hope

S26 St Joseph’s

O3 at Indiana State
O10  Valparaiso

O17  at Ball State
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024  Evansville

O31  at Rochester
N7 at Butler

N14  Wabash

1960 (3-5-1)

S17  at Hope

S24  at St. Joseph’s
o1 Indiana State
08 at Valparaiso
O15  Ball State

022 at Evansville
029  Rochester

N5 Butler

N12  at Wabash

1961 (5-4)

523 at Illinois Wesleyan
S30  Evansville

o7 at Ball State
O14  Butler

021 at Washington (Mo.)
028  at St. Joseph’s
N4 Indiana State
N11  Valparaiso

N18  at Wabash

1962 (5-4)

S22 at Wittenberg
S29 at Evansville
06 Ball State

O13  at Butler

020 Centre

O27 St Joseph’s

N3 at Indiana State
N10  Valparaiso

N17  at Wabash

1963 (5-4)

S21  atIllinois Wesleyan
528 Evansville

05 at Ball State
O12  Butler

019  at Centre

026 at St. Joseph’s
N2 Indiana State
N9 at Valparaiso
N16  Wabash

1964 (2-7)

S19  Illinois Wesleyan
S26 at Evansville
03 Ball State

O10  at Butler

O17  Washington (Mo.)
024 St Joseph’s
031  at Indiana State
N7 Valparaiso

N14  at Wabash

1965 (2-6-1)

S18 Alma

525 at St. Joseph’s
O2  Valparaiso

09 at Evansville
O16  Ball State

023 at Camp Lejeune
O30  at Butler

N6 Indiana State
N13  Wabash

1966 (3-6)

S17 at Macalester
S24 St Joseph’s
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o1 at Valparaiso
08 Evansville
O15  at Ball State
022  FEarlham

029  Butler

N5 at Indiana State
N12  at Wabash
1967 (6-2-1)

S16  at Wheaton
S$23  at St. Joseph’s
S30  Valparaiso

o7 at Evansville
O14  Ball State

021  at Earlham
028  at Butler

N4 Indiana State
N11  Wabash

1968 (6-3)

S21 Wheaton

S28 St Joseph’s

O5  at Valparaiso
012  Evansville

019  at Ball State
026  at Centre

N2 Butler

N9 at Indiana State
N16  at Wabash
1969 (2-7)

S20  Albion

§27  at Ohio Wesleyan
04 at Butler

O11 St Joseph’s
018  Wheaton

025  Evansville

N1 at Valparaiso
N8 at Principia
N15 Wabash

1970 (4-5)

S12 Macalester

S19  at Albion

S$26  Ohio Wesleyan
03 Butler

O10  at St. Joseph’s
O17  Iowa Wesleyan
024 at Evansville
031 Valparaiso

N7 at Wabash
1971 (1-8)

S18  Albion

S25  at Ohio Wesleyan
02 at Butler

(OF) St. Joseph’s
016  at Iowa Wesleyan
023  Evansville
O30  at Valparaiso
N6 Mt. Union
N13  Wabash

1972 (2-7)

S16  at Albion

$23  Ohio Wesleyan
S30  Butler

o7 at St. Joseph’s
014  Rose-Hulman
021  at Evansville
028  Valparaiso

N4 Indiana Central
N11  at Wabash
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1973 (6-3)

S15  Albion

S22 at Ohio Wesleyan
S29  at Olivet

O6 St Joseph’s

O13  at Indiana Central
020 Evansville

027  at Butler

N3 Valparaiso

N10  Wabash

1974 (7-3)

S14  at Albion

S21  Ohio Wesleyan
S28  Olivet

05 at St. Joseph’s
O12  Butler

O19  at Evansville
026 Indiana Central
N2 at Valparaiso
N9 Hope

N16  at Wabash

1975 (5-5)

S13 Wooster

S20  at Ohio Wesleyan
S27  Valparaiso

04 at Evansville
O11  Principia

O18  at Indiana Central
025 St Joseph’s

N1 at Butler

N8 at Hope

N15 Wabash

1976 (2-8)

S11  Hope

S18  Ohio Wesleyan
S25  at Rose-Hulman
02 Fureka

09 Evansville

O16  at Valparaiso
023  Indiana Central
O30  Butler

No6 at St. Joseph’s
N13  at Wabash

1977 (1-9)

S10  at Hope

S17  at Wooster

S24  Albion

o1 Rose-Hulman
08 at Evansville
O15  Valparaiso

022 at Indiana Central
029 St Joseph’s

N5 at Butler

N12  Wabash

1978 (2-7)

S16  at Rose-Hulman
S$23  at Hope

S30  Albion

o7 Evansville

08 at Valparaiso
O15 Indiana Central
022 at St. Joseph’s
N4 Butler

N11  at Wabash

1979 (2-7)

S15  Rose-Hulman
S22 Hope

S29  at Albion

—

14
21
10
30

22
21
15
28

18
21
22
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20

16
21

15

28

32
17

L 21
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ory
06 at Evansville
10 | O13  Valparaiso
14 020  at Olivet Nazarene
20 | O27 St Joseph’s
16 N3 at Butler
12 N10  Wabash
10
36 1980 (7-2-1)
10 | S6 at Kenyon
21 S13  at Rose-Hulman
520 at Hope
S27  Albion
13 04 Mt. Union
10 | O11  at Valparaiso
14 O18  Olivet Nazarene
14 | O25 at St Joseph’s
24 N1 Washington (Mo.)
27 N8 at Wabash
7
7 1981 (9-1)
10 S5 at St. Norbert
12 | S19  Hope
S26  at Dayton
03 at Albion
8 010  Rose-Hulman
14 O17  Denison
38 024 at Olivet Nazarene
47 | O31  at Washington (Mo.)
0 N7 Maryville
27 N14  Wabash
7
14 1982 (8-2)
48 S11 Olivet
8 | S18  at Hope
S25 at Rose-Hulman
02 Albion
22 09 at I1l. Benedictine
23 O16  Olivet Nazarene
21 023 Anderson
7 | O30 Washington (Mo.)
36 N6 at Obetlin
14 N13  at Wabash
14
23 1983 (7-3)
24 S10  at Olivet
14 | S17  Hope
S24  Rose-Hulman
o1 at Albion
55 08 Tllinois Benedictine
31 015  at Kenyon
21 022 at Anderson
13 | 029  at Washington (Mo.)
10 N5 Obetlin
38 N12  Wabash
31
24 1984 (6-4)
41 S8 Mlinois Wesleyan
30 | S15  at Hope
S22 at Olivet Nazarene
S29  Albion
20 06 at Denison
35 O13  at Rose-Hulman
3 020  Washington (Mo.)
0 | O27 Kenyon
31 | N3 at Dayton
26 N10  at Wabash
23
13 1985 (8-2)
11 S7 at Illinois Wesleyan
S14  Hope
S21 Olivet Nazarene
6 S28  at Albion
11 O5 Denison
29 012 at Kenyon
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10
35
28
14
42
19
35
22

31
35

23
17
31
10
40
26
21

41

38

[ 34

42
38
28
55
41

.17

13
28

50
13

42
28
16

14
26
54
21
20
20
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37

. 26

31
20
52
13
17
35

30
21
28

24
16

21
16
14
14
11

14

34
14

21

12

24

41

14

16

12
24



019 at Washington (Mo.)
026 at Taylor

N2 Dayton

N9 Wabash

1986 (6-4)

S6 at Franklin

S13  at Denison

520 Hope

S27  Albion

O4 at Ky. Wesleyan
O11  Dayton

O18  Taylor

025  at MacMurray
N1 Washington (Mo.)
N8 at Wabash

1987 (7-3)

S5 Franklin

S19  at Hope

S26  Albion

O3 Ky. Wesleyan
O10  at Dayton

O17  at Taylor

024 MacMurray
O31  Findlay

N7 at Case Reserve
N14  Wabash

1988 (4-5)

S10  Hope

S17  Ohio Wesleyan
524 at Albion

O1 at Ky. Wesleyan
08  Anderson

O15  Taylor

022 at MacMurray
029 at Wittenberg
N12  at Wabash

1989 (6-2-2)

S9 at Hope

S16  at Ohio Wesleyan
523 Albion

S30  Ky. Wesleyan
o7 at Anderson
O14  at Taylor

O21  at Franklin
028  Wittenberg

N4 Rose-Hulman
N11  Wabash

1990 (8-2)

S8 at Hope

S15  Ohio Wesleyan
S22 Mt. St. Joseph
529 Rose-Hulman
O6 at Taylor

O13  at Manchester
020  Anderson

027  Franklin

N3 #vs. Hanover
N10  at Wabash

#at Hoosier Dome, Indianapolis

1991 (6-4)

S14  Hope

S21  at Ohio Wesleyan
S28 at Millsaps

05 at Rose-Hulman
O12  Taylor

019  Manchester

026  at Anderson

L
L
A4
W

31
20

.13

21
27

.17

44

38
23

39

10
31
21
15
30
29
47
33

19
16
22
19
21
42
32
33
24

20
10

31
37
14

14
37
41

20

14
15
15
36
41
17
12
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31
28

28

21
14

27
10

14
24

43
46

23
14

28
27
11

25
24
20
24
20

55
14

13
10

36
14

10
19
14

22
10

10
10
14
20
21
18
13

23
21
14

13
10

N2 at Franklin
N9 Hanover

N16  Wabash

1992 (4-4-2)

S12 at Hope

S19  Millsaps

S26 at Albion

(GX) at Hanover
010  Rose-Hulman
O17  at Taylor

024  Manchester
031  Anderson

N7 at Franklin
N14  at Wabash
1993 (2-8)

S11  Hope

S18  at Millsaps
S25  Albion

02 Hanover

09 at Rose-Hulman
O16  Taylor

023 at Manchester
030  at Anderson
N6 Franklin

N13  Wabash

1994 (2-8)

S10  Millsaps

S17  Hope

S24  at Albion

o1 at Franklin
08 Hanover

O15  at Rose-Hulman
022 Manchester
029 #vs. Mt. St. Joseph
N5 Anderson
N12  at Wabash

#at RCA Dome, Indianapolis

1995 (3-7)

S9 at Wittenberg
S16  at Hope

S23  Albion

S30 Franklin

o7 at Hanover
014  Rose-Hulman
021  at Manchester
028  Mt. St. Joseph
N4 at Anderson
N11  Wabash

1996 (9-1)

S14  Chicago

S$21  Hope

S28 at Albion

05 Anderson
O12  at Franklin
019  Hanover

026  at Rose-Hulman
N2 Manchester
N9 at Benedictine
N16  at Wabash
1997 (8-2)

S13  at Chicago
S§20  at Hope

S27  Albion

04 at Anderson
O11  Franklin

O18 at Hanover
025 Rose-Hulman
N1 at Manchester
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31
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14
20
31
27
21
52

13
17

10

21
23
29
19

18
26

16

14
16
10
16
14
28
10
24

35
13
14
15
25
20

45

25
33
10
21
30

17
21

37
23

21
45
15
15
24
34
24
13
17

21
45
28
14
25
26
28
35
40
40

20
19
35
20
35
43
10
23
20
28

45

23
45
21
10
14
13

51
11
14
34
15
26
12
13

20
24

34
14

N8 Benedictine W 24
N15  Wabash W 14
1998 (7-3)

S5 at Rhodes W 43
S12 at Illinois Wesleyan L 17
S19  Hope L 10
S26  Trinity L 18
03 Chicago W 25
O10 Sewanee W 25
O24  at Millsaps W 35
031  at Centre W 14
N7 Rose-Hulman W 30
N14  at Wabash W 42
1999 (5-5)

S4 Rhodes L 14
S11  Illinois Wesleyan L 20
S18  at Hope w27
S25  at Trinity L 0
02 at Chicago 2ot) L. 6
09 at Sewanee L 14
023 Millsaps W 41
030 Centre W 26
No6 at Rose-Hulman W 33
N13  Wabash W 21
2000 (6-4)

S2 at Rhodes L 12
S9 Hanover L 21
S16 Hope (ot) L 24
S23  Trinity L 26
o7 Sewanee W 19
O14  at Blackburn W 48
O21  at Millsaps W 14
028  at Centre W 30
N4 Rose-Hulman W 10
N11  at Wabash W 27
2001 (5-5)

S1 Rhodes W 38
S8 at Hanover L 27
S15  at Hope L 21
S22 at Trinity L 18
06 at Sewanee W 34
O13  Blackburn W 35
020  Millsaps W 32
027 Centre (ot) L. 31
N3 at Rose-Hulman W 45
N10  Wabash L 21
2002 (7-3)

S7 at Rhodes W 34
S14  Hope W 28
S21 Hanover L 21
S28  Trinity L 33
05 at Chicago W 28
O12  Sewanee W 47
026 at Millsaps W 28
N2 at Centre W 28
N9 Rose-Hulman W 43
N16  at Wabash L 7
2003 (5-5)

S6 Rhodes W 28
S13 at Hope L 14
S20 at Hanover W 39
S27  at Trinity L 24
04 Chicago W 51
O11  at Sewanee W 21
025 Millsaps W 55
N1 Centre (ot) L. 28
N8 at Rose-Hulman L 12
N15 Wabash L 20

ory
9 | 2004 (8-2)
7 | S4 at Rhodes
S11 Wisconsin-Stout
S18  Hope
13 S25 Trinity
18 | O2 at Chicago
20 09 Sewanee
34 023 at Millsaps
10 030  at Centre
24 | NO6 Rose-Hulman
7 | N13  at Wabash
7
17 | 2005 (7-2)
7 |83 Wesley
S17  at Hope
S24  at Trinity
33 | O1 Chicago
28 08 at Sewanee
21 O15 Rhodes
44 | O22 Millsaps
9 029  Centre
33 N5 at Rose-Hulman
10 | N12  Wabash
23
0 | 2006 (6-4)
7189 Anderson
S16  Hope
523-24 at Trinity
17 | S30  at Chicago
24 o7 Sewanee
30 O14  at Rhodes
30 021  at Millsaps
16 028  at Centre
7 N4 Austin
13 | N11  at Wabash
23
0 | 2007 (8-2)
17 | S8 at Anderson
S15 Centre
S22 at Sewanee
17 | S29  Millsaps
30 | O6 at Birmingham-So.
41 O13  Trinity
52 | O20 at Colo. Coll.
18 027  Austin
8 N3 at Rhodes
7 | N10 Wabash
34
22
27
25
21
31
42
12
28
-
17
14
35
26
26
20
26
10
0
34
34
22
37
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20

35
28
28
27
38
41
30
14

25
23
15
31
31
27

24
24
20

47
38
14
17
28
28
41
35
21
24

14
23
14
29
24
13

26

13
14
26

24

31
28
14
23

10
35
24
43
40

21
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DePauw Football History

DePauw vs. Opponents

First Last First Last

Opponent A4 L T Meeting Meeting Opponent W L T Meeting Meeting
Albion 14 14 0 1920 1997 Knox 0 1 0 1903 1903
Alma 1 0 0 1965 1965 Lake Forest 9 4 0 1903 1953
Alumni 1 3 0 1901 1904 Lawrence 0 1 1 1946 1947
Anderson 10 4 0 1982 2007 Lawrence Tech 2 0 0 1938 1939
Army 0 1 0 1928 1928 Louisville 2 1 0 1941 1947
Austin 2 0 0 2006 2007 Louisville Ath. Club 0 2 0 1895 1896
Ball State 12 14 1 1928 1968 Macalester 0 2 0 1966 1970
Barnes Medical 1 0 0 1910 1910 MacMurray 2 1 0 1986 1988
Beloit 1 1 0 1955 1956 Manchester 12 4 1 1929 1977
Benedictine (I11.) 4 0 0 1982 1997 Manual Training H.S. 2 0 1 1900 1901
Birmingham-Southern 1 0 0 2007 2007 Maryville (Mo.) 1 0 0 1981 1981
Blackburn 2 0 0 2000 2001 Miami (Ohio) 7 3 1 1896 1936
Boston U. 2 0 0 1930 1931 Michigan Central 0 1 0 1950 1950
Bradley Tech 0 1 0 1925 1925 Michigan State 1 5 0 1899 1919
Butler 14 45 3 1884 1979 Michigan, University of 0 3 0 1892 1914
Camp LeJeune 0 1 0 1965 1965 Millikin 3 1 0 1906 1922
Carleton 1 2 0 1941 1947 Millsaps 9 5 0 1991 2007
Carroll 1 1 0 1952 1953 Missouri 0 1 0 1895 1895
Case Reserve 1 0 0 1987 1987 Moore’s Hill 1 0 0 1913 1913
Central Academy 3 0 0 1894 1897 Mount St. Joseph 2 1 0 1990 1995
Centre 11 5 0 1917 2007 Mount Union 1 1 0 1971 1980
Chicago 8 2 0 1938 2006 Naval Radio Training Sch. 1 0 0 1942 1942
Christian Brothers 0 1 0 1914 1914 Noblesville Ath. Club 1 0 0 1896 1896
Cincinnati 1 2 0 1905 1945 Northwestern 0 3 0 1904 1944
Colorado College 1 0 0 2007 2007 Notre Dame 0 8 0 1897 1922
Culver Military 0 0 1 1898 1898 Oakland City 2 0 0 1934 1936
Danville Normal 3 0 0 1893 1927 Oberlin 7 3 4 1929 1983
Dayton 1 4 0 1981 1987 Ohio State 0 1 0 1905 1905
Denison 2 3 0 1932 1986 Ohio University 0 1 0 1931 1931
Earlham 33 4 1 1899 1967 Ohio Wesleyan 6 17 1 1902 1991
E. Ilinois Normal 2 0 0 1908 1915 Olivet 2 2 0 1973 1983
Eureka 1 0 0 1976 1976 Olivet Nazarene 5 1 0 1979 1985
Evansville 1220 3 1928 1979 Otterbein 1 0 0 1893 1893
Findlay 1 0 0 1987 1987 Principia 1 1 0 1969 1975
Fort Knox 1 0 0 1943 1943 Purdue 1 26 0 1889 1929
Franklin 3210 3 1899 1997 Rhodes 8 2 0 1988 2007
Georgetown College 4 2 0 1908 1952 Rochester 3 5 0 1942 1960
Grinnell 1 1 0 1948 1949 Rose-Hulman 39 13 1 1897 2005
Hanover 22 9 1 1900 2003 Sewanee 9 1 0 1998 2007
Hope 19 18 0 1951 2006 Shortridge High School 1 0 0 1902 1902
Illinois Normal 2 2 0 1943 1946 St. Joseph’s 9 17 1 1954 1980
linois, University of 0 6 0 1898 1924 St. Louis 3 1 1 1911 1921
Illinois Wesleyan 6 7 1 1925 1985 St. Norbert 1 0 0 1981 1981
Indiana Central 3 6 0 1928 1978 Taylor 7 1 1 1985 1993
Indiana Medics 1 0 0 1904 1904 Transylvania 2 0 0 1920 1921
Indiana State 15 9 1 1898 1968 Trinity (Texas) 0 9 0 1998 2007
Indiana U. 724 2 1889 1926 Valparaiso 10 19 1 1920 1980
Indianapolis Light Artill. 0 1 0 1894 1894 Vincennes 1 0 0 1901 1901
Indianapolis University 1 0 0 1902 1902 Wabash Athletic Assoc. 1 0 0 1904 1904
Industrial Training School 2 0 0 1898 1899 Wabash 52 53 9 1890 2007
Towa Wesleyan 1 1 0 1970 1971 Washington (Mo.) 9 1 0 1901 1986
Kalamazoo 3 1 0 1948 1951 Wesley 0 1 0 2005 2005
Kentucky State 1 0 0 1895 1895 Wheaton (111.) 2 1 0 1967 1969
Kentucky Wesleyan 3 1 0 1986 1989 Wisconsin-Stout 0 1 0 2004 2004
Kenyon 4 1 0 1922 1985 Wittenberg 2 4 0 1893 1995
Wooster 1 1 0 1975 1977

TOTALS 516 457 40
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—A—
Abbott, RObert ... 2007
Abel, Randy.. v 1972
Abram, Jim... 1970 ,71,72
Adams, .............. ...1899
Adams, Cam. 1997
Adams, Chatles .. 1947
Adams, Glenn.. 1)22 ,23,24
Adams, Joseph..... w1920
Ade, Chatles..... .1913,14
Adlard, John..... .1965,66

Aimonette, Greg..
Ainlay, Thomas

1990,92,93
w1970
1988,89,90

Aker, Rocky.........

Akinbola, Michael ... p— 00
Albin, Ray 1996,97,98
Albrecht, Catl....... .2003,04
Albrecht, Fred.. 1976

Albright,
Alcott, Bill
Alderson, RJ. ..
Allen, William ......
Allen, Paul.........
Amacher,David....
Amezcua, Manny.
Anderson, Brendan.

1986, 87
1925,26,27
Anderson, Dorsey ......1912,13,14,15

Anderson, Damon ..

Anderson, Jeff ..... 1989,91,92
Anderson, Mark... ..1989
Anderson, Robert .1999,00
Anderson, Todd

Angel, Josh..........

Andrews, Forest... .
Andrews, John...... .2002,03
Anson, Burt...... rereenen 1930
Apgar, Geoff 1982 ,83,84
Araiza, David 2003,04,05,06
Arbuckle, J.W...

Armstrong, Greg.

Arnold, Kermit....

Arnold, Ray .........

Arvay, Ray.....

Asbury, Joe...

Ashworth, Jim..

Atria, Joe.......

Atteberry, Jim...

Ave, Bruno.... 1931,32,33

Avery, Jack..... ...2004

Ayers, Liam... ...1992

Ayler, Kitk.... 1989,90,91
—B—

Babcock, Robett ... 1946

Babinec, George

Bachelder, William ..

Bagley, Brian..... v 1980
Bailey, Wayne 1929 ,34,35
Baird, Melvin .1974,75
Baker, M.E.... .1900,01

Baldridge, Nick....
Baldridge, Robert

Ballard,
Banks, Lee.... ... 1981 82 87) 84
Barber, Joe ...1948

Bark, Eatl ...1950
Barnes, Bruce. .. revenneen 1939
Baroni, Pete...... 1986 ,87,88
Barr, Devin... 2002,03,04
Barr, Joe.... 1936,37,38
Barr, John. .1939,40
Barr, Steve.... .1965,66

DePauw Football History

All-Time Lettermen

Brandénberg, Don..
Brandstatter, And
Baumunk, Forrest...

Cartwright, Forest....

Bre'ckenridge, Dan ..

Chamberlain, Craig ..
Chambers, Myron

Champion, Gerald

Berigan, Brendan
Berkheimer, Bruce .

Christophersen, John

Bernhardt, Bernie

Brutkiewicz, Jesse

Cla;'combe, Richard.

Blackburn, David

Blood;;ood, Elbert.

Bollinger, Donald

Bondurant, Bourbon .

Borgmann, David

Cooper, Tom 1964,65
Copeland Robert. .. 193536
Copeland, Darrill

Corbitt, Josh........
Cornett, Tim

Corriveau, Mike ..

Costello, ].J..

Covey, Tom 1948,49
Cox, Chatles ceevrenennn 1938
Cox, Clark... .. 1984,85,86
Crabb, Frank rereeerennnn 1922
Crain, Porrest.. weee 1930,31
Cramer, John... ..1991,92,93
Cramer, Laurence... e 1970
Crain, Hethe.... ..1998,99,00
Crane, George. ..1939,40,41

Crawford, Stac
Crawford, Steve...
Crawley, Marion..
Crist, Bill
Crist, Scott.......
Croner, Patrick

.1986 87,88,89
..2001,03,04

Cross, Dick. ..1957,58
Crouch, Ted. 1962 ,63,64

Crow, Phil... ...2002,03
Crowder, Tom. ....1897
Cserep, Dave . 1961
Culp, Brian.. ..2003,04,05

Cummings, Todd v 1988,89
Cunha, Jamie .1992,93,95,96
Cunningham, Matt......1994,95,96,97
Cupp, SCOttwwwennnrvvviiriseannn 1972,73
Curtis, Claude......ocvvervecrririrennn 1918
Cushman 1896
Cushman, Horace. 1915
Cushman, Joe.......... ... 1925,26
—D—

Dailey, Jim ..ooccvevesesesneeeen. 1950,51,52
Dale, Kevin ...

Dalesandro, Greg ...

Darby, George

Dart, Joel ...

Davidson

Davila, Luis 1980
Davila, Luis .2003,04,05,06
Davis 1923

Davis, Beau ..2000,01,02
Davis, Bobby... 1998,99
Davis, Bronson .. 1963,64
Davis, Edgar........

Davis, Fred

Davis, Jack E...
Davis, Jesse.
Davis, Jim
Davis, Mike.
Davis, Rod..
Davis, Steve
Davis, Victor...
Dawe, George.
Day, Franklin...
Dayan, Joe ..

..1968,69,70
.. 1987,88,89

.1978,79,80,81

Dean, Richard. . 1961,62,63
DeArmond,William ...

Dee, George........ouunnnn.

Dee, Paul.......... reeenen 1907
Deering, Henry . 1960 ,601,62
Dehner, Tom .1986,87,88,89
DelLuna, Luis .. ....1983
DeNardo, Tom... ...1994

1983,84,85
... 1984,85,86

de Nicola, Tony ..
Denning, Bart
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.1906,08
— T )
1967 ,08,09

Dennison, Raymond............
Denton, Winfield.....
Detamore, Trent
DeVilbiss, Drew ..
Dewar, Robert.
Dewey, Morris..

.1936,37
1902,03,04

Dewey, Roy... 1907,08,10
Dexter, Adam ...... R

Dick, Spud ..20006, 07
Dickey, Terry 1988,89,90,91
Diekhoff, Mike ...1999
Dilley, Nathan... 1994 95,96

Dillman, Les..... 1957,59
Dimond, Kennith.... 1921,23,24
Dinwiddie, Mark ...1968,69,70
Dinwoodie, Rob ..

Dippell, Randy.

DiSalvo, Joseph 200’) 04 05
Dixon, Don.. 1953,54,55,56
Doane, Tyler..... ....2007
Dobbins, Bob....... v 194445
DoBosh, Mike...... 1988,89,90
Dodds, Kitk .........

Doeling, Robert

Doepke, Eric........

Dolan, Bob..........

Dolinski, Mike 1975 76 77
Donan, James.............. ...1916
Donohue, Tom 1980 81 ,82,83
Dore, Rodney... .1962,63

..1903
1904,05,06
1969,70,71

Dorsety, Louis..
Dorste, Louis........

Dougherty, Carl... AT
Dougherty, Tom .1957,58
Douglass, Prentice . 1904,05
Douglass, John..... 1965,66,67
Dousman, Peter... 1993,94,95
Downey, Harold .. ...1935,36,37

Downey, James ...
Downham, Tom..
Doyle, Robbie...
Driscoll, Ben

1984,85,86,87
1979,80,81
.2002,03

Dubois, Jim....... e 1982
Dunkelberger, Dave 1958,59,60
Dunlavy, Elwood..... — )
Dunmyer, Jim....... 1983 ,34.85
Dunn, Arthur... 1913,14,15
Dunn, George.. .1893,94
Dunn, Mike.. .1971,72
Dunne, Barry ... .1975,76
Duryea, Les ... 194445

Early, Blaine ..........ccooovmnrevvvevrn.
Eberle, David...
Ebetle, Tod...

1963,64,65

Echevertia, Pat. 1998,99,00
Edgar, Jim..... w1939
Edmonds, Jeff ..... 1990,91,92
Edmunds, Bob .1953,54

Edwards, Chris ...1987

1937,38,39

Edwards, Joe

Edwatds, Ted ...1939
Egan, Joe .1979,81
Ehlers, Michael ....

Eichholtz, Eric.....
Eisonbeis, .
Eitlejorg, Ed.
Ellinger, Case
Ellis, Herb
Ellis, Steve
Elkins, Mike .....

DePauw

Elmore, Dan ...ooecvereennc
Eloe, Howard.....

Elson, Chester
Emde, Kutt........
Emison, James
Ennis, Rod......
Erhart, John ...
Erskine, Dan..
Eshleman, Pete..
Eskew, Chris...
Eskew, Phil, Jr. ...
Etzcorn, Nick ........
Evangelides, Nick..
Evans, Craig ...
Evans, Keith
Evans, Tom

1991,02,93

Evens, Pat...

Everard, Dick.

Ewing, Pat...... ..1954, 55 5() 57
Ewing, Tom rerenen 1895
Ewing, Wilking .. 1929,30
Eyrich, Albert.... 1943

Faber, Pen
Fagala, Richard ..
Fahey, Dave....
Fair, Nate....

Farinella, Joe...

Faris, Geotge..urnnnn. ..1899
Farnham, Scott .. 1993 94 95,96
Farris, Phil .. ... 1947 48 49
Farrow, Rob ..2003,04,05,06
Fasola, Al.... rereeennn 1969
Fearer, Bill ...... ...1952,53
Feemster, Tim

Felder, Felix....

Fencik, Scott...

Ferguson, Rondell.

Ferrell, Richard ..

Filer, Fick
Filer, Harry.....
Filer, Horace ..
Filer, John
Fillbrandt, Richard
Fingerhut, Benjamin........ 1992 93 94
Fink, Bob.... .

Finn, Bob....

Finzer, Dave.......

Firebaugh, Ernie 1926,27,28
Fiscella, Jim..... 1992,93

Fischer, Donovan..
Fischer, Ronald..
Fischer, William.
Fisher, Chatles
Fisher, George
Fisher, Jake......
Fisher, Jud...
Fitch, Alex..
Fitzgerald, Joe....
Fitzpatrick, W.
Flewellen, Marv .
Flickinger, Robert..

Floutet, Brett. i 1992
Flynn, Kevin .. . 19727374
Foltz, Wally..... 1959,60,61
Foote, John..... .. 1915
Ford, Dorrius.

Ford, Mark..

Ford, Ryan..

Fortune, Burnell
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Fox, Henry ...cccoecrvvvveennnn. .1943
Francis, Jeff . 1990
Frazer, Mark 1974 7t) 76,77
Frazeur, David 1913

Frazier, Dobie
Freeland, Russell.
Freeman, Joe
Freeman, Joseph.
Freeman, Mervin
Frees, Norman
Fribley, Robett.....
Friedlen, Rich..
Fritsch, Barry ..
Frobes, Bruce..
Froehlich, Joel.
Fromhold, James
Fry, Edward.
Fucilla, Van..
Fudge.
Funkhouser, Matl|
Fuson, Jim
Fuzy, Jim

- 1939
1993 ,94,95
L1972

Galbraith, Don ...
Galiene, Ron ...
Gallo, Matt
Galloway, Amor-..
Galloway, Harold
Galvin, Roger
Gamble, Cliff

1941,42,46
.1956,57

. 1985 86 87

Ganote, Steve.. ... 199495
Gardner, Arthur .

Gardner, Bob...... .

Gardner, Edward ... 1963,64,65
Gardner, Jason 1994 95,96,97

Gardner, Sean . 1991,92,93,94
Gardner, William
Gatlock, Fred......
Gary, Abraham ...
Gasbarra, Chris ..2006,07
Gaunt, Matt. ..2001,02

George, Ayo 1995,96,97,98
Gephart, Gene 1950,51,52
Gerdts, Zac ..1997
Geringer, Jason 1998 99 ,00,01

Gerrard, Elmer
Getz, Brian..
Ghosh, Mike
Gianotti, Randy
Gibson, Bob....
Gibson, Jim.
Gilbert, Bill..
Gilbreath, Tyler...
Gilchrist, Chris
Giles, Rob........
Gill, John

Gillette, Perr
Gines, Chris.....
Gingtich, Chad
Gipson, Robert
Gipson, Bob
Giunta, Mike ...
Gladden, Jim...
Glaeser, Jesse...
Glander, Graham
Glenn, John.....
Gobel, Greg
Godwin, Bo.
Goodman, Brian.
Goodnight, Morrie..........
Gottesman, Zach..........ceuvee. 1987,88
Grady, Richard
Grady, Dennis.

.1987,88,89
..1994
.1983,84,85

.1906,08,09

History

Graham, Bill.......cccooovveerieriennnnn 1959
Graham, Craig..........cccoceeereee. 1980,81
Gramhofer, Mike.........1990,91,92,93
Granger, Steven............... 1973,74,75
Grannon, Craig..... wrer 1968
Grant, Neville........ 1998,00
Gratz, Jon...... 2002,03,04

1999
1907,08

Green, John...

Greenstreet, Fred .

Gregg, Frank..... 1939,40
Gregory, James ..... w19
Gregory, Rupert............1899,1900,01
Gresko, Dale ... 1969,70,71
Grevetti, Bernie..... wrern 1969
Grider, Will.... 1905,06

1947
942

Griesset, Bob
Griesset, Robert

Griggs, Bruce........ L1977
Griggs, Matthew... 1999
Grimm, Andy. 995
Gross, Josh.... .2000
Grossman, William ..

Gruener, Ed..............

Grummon, Don...

Gruner, Kris................. 1987,88,89,90
Grustet, Bob ...1944

Guild, Bernard.. 1918,19

Guild, Merrill 1918,19
Guinn, Mike.. 1982,83
Gula, Duff ........ 1960,61,62
Gulan, Rich ...1980,82,83
Gunn, Cyrus...... ...1926,27,28
Gustin, Jason 1993,94,95
Gwaltney, Matt...... .1993

—H—
Hackbarth, Al............1988,89,90,91
Hackenberg, Dick. 1955,56,57
Hackney, David..... 1988
Hadley,

Hadley, Dean. 1977
Hager, Glenn. 1937,38,39
Hagerty, Francis . 1971
Hagerty, Harry......

Hale, Grant

Haines, Sterling.....
Halfman, Walter ...

Hall, Alva.......

Hall, Claude....... 1894 95 ,96
Hall, Matt 1992
Hall, Sean.......ooovvvverveiirniinn,
Halladay, Gene......

Hamacker, Loten..

Hammes, Gerald .............. 1973,74,75
Hammond, Jerry

Hammond, Reese
Hankes, Laurence
Hanley, J. Patrick
Hardin, Hoyt
Hardin, Scott.

Hardwick, Jim

Hardy, Mauric

Hare, Kevin 1996 97 98
Hare, Kuft............. 1998,99
Hargrove, Harry ...1965
Harmeling, Paul.... —r
Harmon, Metle. 1907 ,08,09
Harnday, Ralph. 1931
Hattis, Gordon. 1988,39
Harris, Kenu...oovuennnn.. 1974,75,76,77
Hart, Al 1959,61
Hartline, Donald .. 1932,33

Hartman, Brian.....
Hartman, Howard.....

1979,80,81
1972, 73

Harvey, Kevin......ccoeeneernrnenns 1999,00
Harvey, Orth
Hasbrook, Dan
Haskins, Bernie...

Hatfield, Matt.. .. 1989 90 91
Havek, Tony... reveenneen 1979
Hawthorne, Earl “Kinks”.. 1908 09 10,11
Hayden, Kiis... —
Haynes, Ray 1895 97,98
5 S ] T 1905
Hebert, Jim.

Hedrick, Tim...

Heiber, Wayne.
Heidenreich, Quinn ...
Hendrain, Oscar.
Henry, Benson
Henry, Rob......
Henshaw, Tom
Hermann, Ron

1992 ,93,94
.1989,90,91,92

Hern, Bryan.....
Herring, Dave.

Hertel, Dustin. .2002, 04 05,06

Hickman, Brett ... 1985,86,87
Hickman, Harold.............. 1933,34,35
Hicks 1897
Higgins, Colin reveenen 1940
Highland, James.. 1940 41,46
Higley, Mike .. 1975,77,78
Hill, Adam Je—l [ )
Hill, Alan .... 1978 79 ,80,81
Hill, Bradley .....ccccceeeeeeeee.. 1991,92,93
Hill, 1895

Hinding, Steve

Hirt, Louis..

Hiscock, Philip

Hitchings, Frank. ... 1941
Hidges, Jon.......... .....2005
Hodler, “Jake” S— 0
Hoenninger, Aron............ 1994,95,96
Hoeppner, Marc. ...2006,07
Hoffman, Frank.. .1976,77,78
Hoffman, Gerald....

Hoft, Richard..

Hogan, Hugh ..

Holand, .......cooeee.ee

Holcomb, Roger. 19’)9 ,40,41
Holden, John. ..1974,75,76
Holford, Sky .1981,82,83,84
Hollahan, Kevin...........1983,84,85,86
Holland, Bruce.... 1971
Holland, Ken ...... .....1988
Hollensteiner, Jim... ... 1950,52
Hollister, Hans....

Hollopeter, Samuel.

Holloway, Jon.. .1993,94,95,96
Hollway, Matt.. ..1996,97
Holmes, M.C....... ...1904
Holthouse, Tom . 1933 54 55,56
Holton, Bill. 1966,67,68
Homan, Chad.. ..2003,04,05
Honeywell, Tom..........1981,82,83,84
Hopp, Eric....... .1987,88,89,90
Hopper, Ryan.. ....1996,97,98
Horn, Brandon... 2004,05,06

....2003

Hornett, Brent
.. 1966,67,68

Horning, Larry
Horrighs, Stephen ..
Horst, William ........
Horton, Buzz..

19131415
1950
..1890

House, James...
Houston, Dick
Houts, Charles ....




Howard, Dean ......cccoveverrenrnnn. 1925
1980,81,82
1926,27,28

Howard, Jerry.......
Howell, Leonard..

Hreha, Tim........... 1970,71,72
Huckleberry, Jim..

Hudson, Mark......

Huff, Andrew....... 2003 ,04,05
Huffman, Artie w1916
Huffman, Bob.. 1951,52,53
Huffman, James ...1928
Huffman, Ryan.... ...2007
Huffman, Tom..... 1982,83,84
Hull, John............. 1947
Hunt, Claude “Jump”.

Hunt, Andrew......

Hunt, Bud.....

Hunt, CA. ...

Hunter, Clatence .

Hurbaugh, John...

Hurey, Brian..........

—]—
Tles, Orlando ...
Ingold, Mark ....
Ingram, Gordon..
Torio, Craig .......
Irwin, Frank .....
Isenbarger, Paul...
Isenbarger, Jack
Ivy, John....

1976 78 79

192223
1017
.1942,46
.1897,98

_J_
Jackson, Roy M.
Jackson, Roy.....

Jacobs, John......

Jacobs, Greg..... ....1988,89,90,91
Jacquet, Alson ....1998,99,00,01
Jangro, John.. ..1921
Jennings, Ben .1984,85
Jennings, Bill. 1983,84,85

Jennings, Brian..... 1996,97,98
Jennings, Scott.................. 1990,91,92
Jewett, Chas. Webstet....... 1904,05,06
Jewett, Chester..... . 1906,07
Jewett, John.. ..1942
Jewett, John...... 1973,74,75
Jochim, Jon........... 1995,96,97
Joeckel, David.. ....2007
Johnson, Archy....
Johnson, Austin...
Johnson, Frederick..

1994,95,96,97
.1922,23

Johnson, Jack...... 1955,56,57
Johnson, James.... v 1936
Johnson, Joe..... 1977 78 79,80
Johnson, Josh... ....1996,97,98,99
Johnson, Kyle...........
Johnson, LaVaughn.

Johnson, Matt......
Johnson, Robert I
Johnson, Shawn...
Johnston, Archibald
Johnston, Scott
Johnston, Terry....
Jonason, Chase.
Jones,.
Jones,.

2003,04,05
1890
...1903

Jones, Gary...

Jones, Jeff .
Jones, Joey ... ...1998
Jones, Kurt... 1980,81,82

Jones, RR. ...
Jones, Ralph..
Jones, Richard..
Jones, Robert.......

.1890,91
1911

DePauw

1983,84,85

Jordan, Chip .......ccccveneeens
Jordan, Parker
Jordan, Rick....
Joyce, Douglas ...
Joyce, Dave.....
Juarascio, Sam .
Julien, Artie oo

—K—

Kane, Chtis ..c.oovververennn. 1986,87,88
Kappes, Henry, ... 1928,29
Katl, Roger..... 1969
Katich, Doug . .1986
Kauffman, Buzz R
Kay, Wendell...........

Keehn, Harold... 1934
Keesling, Bob..... w1950
Kellogg, John. 1960,61
Kelley, Tyler ..1996,97,98,99

Kelly, John.. .1971,72,73,74
Kelly, Mike.. ceveneen 1988
Kelly, Rick... .. 197475
Kemp, Bob..... X
Kemper, Larry ... 1988,90
Kendall, Chatles ....

Kendall, Travis...

Kenna, Harold...

Kent, Jack.......

Kenter, Keith.

Kepchar, Matk.............1977,78,79,80
Kephart, Kreg . 1973,74,75,76
Kepner, Paul... 1919,20
Kert, Douglas

Key, Aaron......

Kiburz, Rob....

Kinerk, J.P.......

King, Andrew 1981,82,83,84
King, Kelly. p—i
King, Matt .. ..2000 01 ,02,03
King, Spencer. ... 2006,07
Kingsley, Charles ... ... 1939,40
Kinkade, Bill........... 1960,61,62
Kinnally, William ... ..1933,34,35
Kipley, Don....

Kirby, Dan.. ..1985,86,87,88

Kisselle, Keith v 1986,87,88
Klein, Richard............... 1966,67,68
Kleinschmidt, Tom .....1977,78,79,80
Kluever, Brian.... v 1981,82,83
Klupchak, Bob ...1981,82,83

Khnight, Dene. 1955,56,57
Khnight, Solomon........ccceue.... 1999,00
Koch, Matt.................2001,02,03,04
Koors, Alex.... revvrennennn 2007
Kopta, Joe....... ...1934,35,36
Kostouros, Frank ... 1989,90

Kothman, Frank
Kotloski, Mike ...
Kozmoski, Tom.
Kramer, Harold .....
Kramer, Tony.
Krauss, John
Krelet, Dav
Kreps, Leslie...
Kreuzman, Scott.
Krivoshia, Dave..........

Krumheuer, Wayne......
Kucera, Kenneth...

1974.7576.77
1920,21,22,23

Kulick, Brad. ......
Kuykendahl, Frank .1898
Kuykendahl, Jack.......
N,
Laaksonen, Dave......cccoooveriennnes 1988

Football

Lafferty, Pat...............1983,84,85,86
Lafferty, Ron .. 198991
Lambert, Jonathan .. ...2007
Lambring, Chris....... .2003,04

Lamont, David
Lansu, Brian....
Larrimer, Richard
Larsen, Ralph..
Larson, Glenn.
Lasley, Darron.

1963 ,04,05
...1969
.2003,04,05

Lasley, Ryan..... .2000,01,02
Laszynski, Mike .. 2000,01,02,03
Lathrop, Elbert... 1905
Lavidge, Att.

Law, Ira ....

Law, Ryan.
Lawrence, Billie
Lawrence, Chester...
Leadroot, Don
Leahy, John..
Lee, Chris.
Lee, Jason

.1929,30,31
.19806,87,88
.1999,00,01

Lee, Paul ceveneenn 1950
Legge, Jeremy.. 2000 01 ,02,03
Lehman, Bill.... 1965,66,67
Lenfesty, Jeff ...
Leonard, Ryan.

Leslie, Broc..
Lesniewski, Brando:
LeVan, William
Lewallen, Larry
Lewis, Bill
Lewis, Eric.......
Lewis, Michael
Lewis, Tege..
Liebich, Farl
Lindlow, Rick ..
Little, James.....
Littler, James
Littleton, Frank
Livengood, Phil ..
Lochner, Ellsworth .
Lockhart, Bill ..
Lockie, Dave ...
Lockridge,....
Loftus, Mike

.1957 58 59
cevereenn 1952
‘.‘.2003 04 05,06
1994,95,96,97

1980,81,82.83
e 1899
. 1978,79

Lohman, Mike. ....1990
Lolli, Fran.... .1981,82,83
Lombardo, John. 1982
Long, Cory ..

Long, Emery
Long, John...
Long, John...
Long, Russell...
Longden, Duane
Longshore, Howard
Loose, Tom.
Lortz, Eric...
Lortz, George .
Lortz, George.
Lortz, Jeff ......
Loveless, James
Lower, Craig....
Lowery, Chris..
Lowery, Doug.
Lowery, Frank.
Tukens, Micah
Luna, Michael..
Lundorf, Erik..
Lynch, Earl..
Lyon, Charle:
Lyon, Georg
Lyons, Steve.....

1965,66.67
11931,32,33
.1959,60,61
.1963,64

. 1987 ,88,89
...1967
..2001,02

.1915,16,18
.1930,31
1976,77,78
..1975,76

History

—M—
Maas, LeO....rrrernnnn. 1921,24
MacClellan, Roger ..1988
Mace, Dick.... 1957,59
Macek, Frank e 1939
Mackey, Bruce... 1962,63,64
MacLaughlin, Robbie.................2007
MacLeod, Tan............. 20()4 05,06
MacPherson, Matt... 1993 ,96,97,98
Maine, Art. 1959,60

Maley.. .1889
Malinovsky, Mike..

Mallory, Tyler.......
Manning, Mike..
Maple, Doug .
Marchese, Neil..
Marfise, Larry....

—

971,72,73

Matks, Jeremiah...........2004,05,06,07
Matley, Fran — X
Maron, Chris. 1968 ,70,71
Marrero, Freddy.... ...1999,00,01
Marsch, Ken...... 1968,69,70

Marshall, John... 1926,27
Marshall, Nick 1976,77
Martay, Drew ... 1993,94,95
Martin, Kirke .... 1969,70

Mattinov, Bill
Marx, Aaron..........
Masingill, Mark .
Mason, Russell..
Mason, Pat.....
Mast, Andrew....
Mathieson, Skip....
Mayberry, Larry
Maynard, Steve.. ...1990,91,92
Mazur, Tony...... 1987,88,89,90
Mazzocco, Carmel............ 1961,62,63

Mazzotta, Albett... ... 1976,77
McAlister, Doug... 1966 ,07,68
McAuliffe, Matk..........1985,86,87,38
McBride, Ron.... 1967,68,69
McCally, Richard... 1941
McCann, Bernard. 920
McClurg, William ..... 1936
McConnell, Mark 1979,81
McCoun, Frances 1932
McCoy, Jim..coueeenen. 1959,60,61
McCracken, Dick.. v 1952,55
McCullough, Robert 1931,32,33
McDonald, Rick ....1967,68,69
McDonough, John..........1969,70,71
McElwain, Ryan.... 2005,06,07
McEwen, William. .. 1931
McGill, Kelley... revvenenn 1952
McGinn, Bob.... 1949 ,50,52
McGovern, Geoff 1967,68,69
McGrath, Kyle...

McGrtiff, Don....

McGuffey, Ryan.... 1998,99,00
McGuife,..rvennreennee v 1912
Mclnnes, John....... 1986 ,87,88
McKenney, Josh w2007
McKinney, Terty 1990,91,92
McKinstray, .......

McKinstray, David

McClure

McLure, Matt....
McMahon, Matt....
McMullen, Cassius
McNairy, Jack...............

McNelis, Michael..............

McShanc Tom...........1973,74,75,76
..189%4

McWhlrter, Felix... ..1905

Means, Ray .........cccccvuunerrnennn. 1928,29
Medaris, John...... ...1931
Medcalfe, Luke

Meek, Frank.........

Mehl, Wallace......
Meilinger, Doug.. .. 1993,94
Melbourne, Orville.... ..1929,30
Melchiorre, Mark......... 1992,93,94,95
Mendenhall, Kevin......1992,93,94,95
Mendenhall, Murray .. 1920,21
Menighan, Jim

Merder, Jan

Meredeth, Stiles ..

Merideth, Paul.
Merker, Chris ..

Merrill, Joe..

Mesch, Dan .
Mesch, Mike.... 1972, 73 74,75
Messet, Jo—
Messetsmith, Lloyd 1925 ,26,27
Mestousis, George.. ..1956,57,58
Metzger, Jay

Meyer, Ed...

Meyer, Thomas... L)
Michels, John, ...2004,05
Milatovich, Mike. 1976,78,79
Milenki, Mike .. 1941
Miller, Chatrles. 1903
Miller, Hershell 1918
Miller, Dean.....

Miller, Harry.

Miller, Jay....

Miller, John.

Miller, John.
Miller, Puggy
Miller, Randy
Miller, Tom.
Millett, Al...
Milner, Chris
Mims, Fred.
Miner, Erik.
Minor, John
Minshawi, Omat.
Mintone, C...........
Mintone, E. .....

Mintzer, Oli .
Mitchell, Amos 1892 ,93,94
Mitchell, Tommy .1999,00,01,02
Mitru, George ... 1958,59,60
Mix, Louis......cccu..

Modzelewski, Ernie
Mochring, Ray.
Moessinger, Dave
Moffett, Donovan
Moffett, Rex....
Monroe, Kyle...
Montgomerie Bruce...
Montgomery, Ray.........ccoovvvuvinens
Montgomery, Don
Moodhe, Matt.
Moon, Mark
Moore, Chris
Moote, Chtis....
Moore, Curtis..
Moore, David..
Moore, Herbert ..
Moore, Jay .......
Moore, Kermit
Moote, Mark ...
Moore, Robett ...
Moore, WO........
Morelock, Adam.
Morgan, Katl...
Morgan, Edgar

1986,87

.1982,83,34,85
1963,64,65
193031
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Morttison, Bob ... Neirgarth, Ed....cccccooeeeerrrenn. 1927,28
Morrison, Dave ... Nelson, Dan... ... 1985,86,87,88
Morrison, Kermit Nelson, Matt.. .

Morttison, Steve ... Nelson, John Robeft..........cccceees 1940
Morse, Eric....... Nelson, Robett ..

Morse, Kevin ... Nero, Larty........

Mosure, Thomas .....cceeereenrrennnes Nesbit, Harold

Mount Nessenson, Jerry. ...1962
Mountz, James. Netherland, Mark.. 1991,92
Muller, Mike..... Nicklaus, Ed...

Mulligan, Bryan ... Noble, Roy .....

Muniz, Ernie..... Noel, Sherman

Munroe, Steve.. Noltemeyer, Charlie......

Muraida, Mark .
Muraida, Ray ....
Murnane, Tom.
Murphy, Brian..

Nordman, Braden
1977,78,79,80 | Norris,Stewart....
1936,37,38 | Northway, Ray
1978,79,80,81 | Norville, Mark
Murphy, Jason...... 2004.05 | Novinger, Justin.
Murphy, Roy Nowinski, Joe
Murrtay, Ben.. 2000,01,02,03 | Nowling, Dick....
Muse, Jeff ..... 1989 | Nysewander, Rufus....... .1903
Muskovich, Jason
Myers, Clifford
Myers, Douglas....
Myers, Minar........ .
Myers, Tim ..

1913141516
1989,91

—0—
O’Connor, Dick.....
O’Daniels, Edgar.........

ODay, Peter...

O’Hara, Tom..

O’Neil, Vincent .....
Nagy, Steve Odenwald, Karl.
Nardo, Andy Odle, Shawn

Neavitt, Bill .. Ogden, Bob....
Neely, Fred ..1895,96,97,98 | Ogden, Terrence.........
Neff, Roger cccvcvevvvevcvnvnnnnennnnennnn 1948 Ohmart, Guoveoinns

&4 g

e, A . ad: e -
Bart Simpson played from and is the Tigers” all-time leading rusher

with 2,941 yards.

52— 2008 DePanw University Football

Olin, Steve.....coocuenne

Oliver, Jim
Olowoyeye, Bayo
Olson, Bill
Olson, Oscat...
Omerod, Ralph
Oncley, Lawrence
Onken, Warten
Otland, David
Orton, Oporia.
Oslos, Neil
Oswald, Jack........
Overman, Claude
Overman, Matt

Overmyer, Gerald ...

Paison, Curt.
Pappas, Kerr
Parbs, Mike......
Parish, Dave.....
Parkhill, Bergen
Partlow, Cory...
Partlow, Nick
Pasola, Al
Patrick, Ryan
Patterson,

Patterson, E. Raymond.

Patterson, Ed ......
Patterson, Matt
Paus, Brad....
Payne, Wilson..
Peacock, Ed.....
Pearson, Joe.....
Peck, Chatles
Peithmunn, Pete .
Pekich, Anthony.
Pekich, Joseph.
Peltzer, Vern....
Pence, Charles.
Penn, Doug.
Perkins, Kevin.
Perry, John...
Perry, Wayne
Peterka, Joe........
Peterson, Arthur.
Petrando, Brian...
Petrovich, Jason
Pettigrew, Jay ...
Petty, George
Phelan, Mike....
Phillips, Harold
Pierce, Eatl......
Pindell, Joe
Piquette, Alfred.
Pirtle, Douglas ....
Pirtle, Jay
Plesha, Scott
Ploen, Bob...
Pociak, Jim...
Pogue, Donald
Pohle, Jeff....
Pompeo, Marco
Poole, Todd.
Pope, Bill
Pope, Loren.
Pope, Seth....
Popravak, Don
Porman, L. Jon
Pottenger, Roy
Powell, Melville
Powell, Tom

2001,02,03,04

.2000,01,02
...1968

1989,90,91,92
1969,70
e 1979

1989,90,91,92
1993,94,95,96

.1932,33,34
1987,88,89,90

1973,74,75,76
1975,76,77,78
1984,85
. 1981,82
.. 1969,70
1975.76,77
. 1977,78

History

Pressler, Metle..............
Preston, Sam
Prestwich, John.
Price, Mike

Price, Tim......
Pruitt, Jevon..
Pulliam, Chris....
Pullin, Matt
Pulse, Joe ...

_Q_

Quesada, Aaron....

Quigley, John
Quinn, Tony..........vveeee.

Ragsdale, Ray
Rales, Steve....
Ralston, Scott
Randels, Katl

Raub, William
Rauch, Torey.
Rausch, Eric..
Rawe, Eric .....
Reavis, Marshall....
Reed, Bill........
Reeder, Henry
Reep, G..
Reeve, .....
Reid, Lloyd ....
Reid, Paul
Reiger, Tad
Relford, Guy.
Renforth, Phil
Resha, Scott...
Rice, Edwin
Richardson, Gerard.....

Riefe, Dave........
Rikhoff, John
Riley, Bill
Rinehart, Mark
Ringer, Jim
Rippetoe, John......
Ritter, Herman..
Roache, Bret..
Robb, Dean ...
Robbins, Chatles...
Robbins, Todd
Roberts, Andy...
Roberts, Chatlie....
Roberts, Matt
Roberts, Pat...
Robertson, Eric
Robich, Dennis
Robich, Jim........
Robinson, Jim
Robinson, Mike ....
Robinson, Oliver ..
Rodman, Brendan....
Roesch, Tom
Rogers, Clark
Rogowski, Joe ...
Rohn, Bob.....
Roland, Matt .
Rolek, Brandon.

Rollet, Frank......
Roller, George...

....1986,87,88
....2005,00,07
.1993
..2003
..... 1895,98

1999,00,01
1983,84

..... 1973,74,75

1989,90,91
..1982,83,84
1928,29,30
1970,71

1938,39,40
w1983
..2005
1894
2002,03,04
2003,04,05

. 1934,35.36

.. 19242526
e 1943
1976,77,79
1983,84,85
1982
193031

.......... 1974,75
Richardson, Ranforth..

1984,85,80
1982
1953,54

w2004
2000,01,02

1990,91,92
1994,95
194347

... 1965,66,67
.. 1966,67,68
1972,73

1071
2000,01,02
1897

1982,83,84

...1996,97,98,99

1937,38,39
.1997
..1996
1893,94
1895,96,97

Roman, Mike.....ooccneveenereonreennnns 1980
Rose, Jerry.......... 1954,56
Rosenbaum, Don . 1971,72,73

Rosenbaum, Mottis .............. 1969,70
Ross, Bill.

2001,02,03

Roussel, Matt .. ..1991,92,93
Rowan, Henry. .1912,13,14,15
Rowe, Chris

Rowe, Jack ..

Rowella, Rick...

Roy, David
Royse, Joe 1916,17
Rubush, John .. ..1958,59,60
Rudasics, Steve .1976,77,78,79
Rudy, Frank..... ... 1889,90

Ruffner, Ernes
Ruggles, Doug.

Ruick, Samuel.. ... 1894,95
Rulison, Vernon.. ..1934,35,36
Russell, Bob .....1958

Rust, Craig... ... 1990,91
Rust, Jackson... .2000,01,02,03
Rutledge, Gary 1951,52,53
Rutz, Rich... rrvrnrrnennnn 1988
Ryan, Dan .1999,00,01,02

Ryan, Pat. .1892
Ryan, Terry.

Rymer, Brian ...

—S—
Sacramento, John
Sadler, Chuck
Sakaleros, Mike....
Salzmann, Eric....
Samelson, Noem
Sandberg, Charle
Sandefer, Ross
Sandy, William
Sattler, Robert.
Scaife, Bill
Scales, Rufus
Schad, Jerry .....
Schaeffer, Bob
Schaffer, Robert..
Schaffrath, Bryan
Scharffer, Eric.
Scherrer, Reed.
Schetzsle, Brett
Schick, David.......
Schilling, Jerome.........cccoeueeees 1934,35
Schimmelpfenig, Fred.......... 1944,45
Schladerman, Katl............ 1908,09,10
Schmelter, Charles.. ..1961,62,63

1985,86
....1984
.1982

....1969,70,71

1933,34,35

.. 1984.85,86
..2005,06,07

Schmidt, Harry

Schmidt, Wayne .. 1968,69,70
Schoen, Joe ....1998,99,00
Schroeder, Wayne...

Schubert, David..

Schulte, Dick .

Schulte, Don ..1967,68,69
Schultz, Bitl..... .1903,04,05,07
Schulz, William ... ... 1964

Schwall, Victor.... 1943
Scobey, Chatles... ....1904
Scott, Charles... ....1908
Scott, John.. ..1937,38,39

Scott, Larry.
Scott, Roscoe ..
Scott, Vaughn..
Scotten, .......
Scribner, Paul ..
Sedgewick, Dale..



Secrest, Jon....coouen.... 1995,96,97,98
Sefton, Eatl ......
Sellers, Elmer 1909,10,12
Sellers, Mike ................. 1982,83,84,85
Sellers, Tim....c..oveene.... 1975,76,77,78
Sellery, Cliff ......

Session, Lieut. Don.
Shadoan, Steve.
Shafer, James....

Shaffer, Robert. 1933 34 35

Shambach, Barry . cereeenne 1970
Shatto, Ryan ......... .2005,06
Shoup, Marion...... .1926,27
Sharp, Dick........... 1951,52,53
Sharp, Maurice. .1913,14
Sharp, Stewart.. 1967,68,69
Shawver, Ward . 1950,51,52
Shelbourne, Scott.... ...2000

Shephatd, Jamarcus..... 2()(}1 02 ,03,04

Sherer, Kyle...... ...2007
Sherman, Mike. 1985 ,86,87
Shiach, Alexander 1936,37,38
Shireman, Gene.......

Shirey, Walter....

Siefert, John......
Sikorski, Ron........ 1969 ,70,71
Sikorski, Ronald .. 1969
Simmons, Jacob... .1997,98
Simon, Reginald .1972,73
Simons, Bill......ccceee....... 1971,72,73,74
Simons, Tophill.... ..1922
Simpkins, Harry... . 1904,05

.. 1971,72,73,74
.1932,33

Simpson, Bart .....
Simpson, Daniel ..
Sims, Chas. G...

Sisson, Adam

Skeeters, Ed...... 1960 61 ,62
Skelton, Tim..... 1986,87,88
Slama, Bill..... ...2001
Slaughter, William ... ...1906
Slutz, Worthington H. .....1919,20,21
Smart, A

Smartt, Jerry. ...1992,93,94,95
Smith, Al...... ....1977,78,79,80
Smith, Brendan.... 2005,06,07
Smith, Catl........ .1912,14
Smith, Chesteen 1890,91,92
Smith, Estell..... 1890,91,92

1978

Smith, Matk......
Smith, Russell.......
Smith, Stewert......
Smith, Terry .....
Smith, Tom...
Smith, Wilfred......
Snider, Dick......
Snider, Edwin...
Snyder, Bill...........
Snyder, Steven......
Soptich, John........
Sorge, Monroe.
Soule, Robert....
Southetland, Den

1)6) 70 71

Spencer, Marc .. 1976,77,78
Spicer, Beryl..... .1933,34
Spidel, David.... .1963,64
Spilbeler, Brian.................. 2000,01,02
Spilman, Jeff .... 1983,84,85,86
Spragg, Bryan ...1997
Sprengnether, Mike. 2005,06,07
Springer, William..... S— )
Spudic, Greg......... 1981 ,82,83
Sreniawski, Sean .. 1997,98,99

St. John, Ed......
Stackhouse, Dale .

..1987

DePauw

Stadler, Jayson............. 1988,89,90,91
Stahl, Allen..... -

Stahley, Matt...
Stanback, Chatles......... 999 ,00,01,02
Stansell, Vern “Mike”.1908,09,10,11
Stauffer, Daniel......ccccooverrerrnnn. 2006
Stauffer, Greg.
Steele, Jeff ..
Steele, Kyle.
Steele, Sean.
Steele, Stu ...
Stegall, Robert....
Stephens, Bob....
Stephens, John....
Stephenson, Robert .
Sterner, Daryl.
Stetson, Scott.
Steuber, Robett..
Stevens, Stewart.

2000 ,01,02
..1912

1983,84
.1982,83,84,85

Stevens, F ...

Stier, Ron....
Stigall, Johnathon....... 995 ,96,97,98
Stille, Shane ........coovvcrsvrvenreenn. 1996,97

Stirsman, David.
Stiver, Ron.........
Stokes, Ed
Stoll, Elmer

Stoops, Jean....

Stoudnot, Todd..

Stouffer, Jim.......
Stresen-Reutert, Fredric.............. 1965
Strout, Byron.................... 1930,31,32
Struck, Adolf ..o 1928,29
Struck, Raymond.........1923,24,25,27

Studebaker,.
Sturek, Joshua
Sturn, Tom .
Sturtridge, Dick .
Stutz, W. Holland ..
Suchy, Kim W.....
Sumida, Kevin.

...1973

..1898
..1979,80,81,82
1911
1935,37
...2001,02,03

Swahlen, Percy
Swank, Lance.
Swayne, Sam...
Sweet, William ...
Swift, Joshua.......
Sylvester, Greg...
Szold, Bernard ...

—T—
Tallman, Dwight
Tanner, David.....
Tatum, Jonathan....
Taylor, Bill.......
Taylor, Clark...
Taylor, Matt....
Taylor, Stuart..
Taylor, Willard
Teel, Gordon..
Teeters, Grant....
Tefft, Floyd

Terrell, Maverick 1893,94
Terrell, Rico 1990,91,92
Tesar, George. 1963,64

Tewksbury, Dick....
Theisen, Mike.
Thibo, Btian...
Thies, Scott.
Thomas, ......
Thomas, Frederick
Thomas, Fred.....
Thomas, Gordon...
Thomas, John.
Thomas, Larry ...

. 1991

Football

Thomas, Mike ...........co..... 1960,61,62
Thomas, Mike 1989,90,91,92

Thomas, Vincent

Thomasin, Gerald ... .
Thomason, Joel .. - 1960 161,62
Thompson, Dan. 1995,96,97,98

Thomson, Scott..

Thornton, Bruce

Tingle, Tom.

Tillis, Justin..

Tohill, Ryan.

‘Toland, Chuck.

Toleikis, Dan ...

Toliver, Brady.. .

Tolle, Andy.. .2000,01,02

Tomlinson, Edwi ..1930,31

Tompkins, R.L. ..1891

Tomsic, Jim ..... . 1966 ,07,68

Toney, Brad ..... .. 199091

Toone, Brad. w1990

Torkelson, Bob 1978,79,80,81

Travis, Lee ... ...1892

Tremble, Mark -

Tressler, Jay.. . 196]

Trimble, Joe. 974 75 716,77

Trowbridge, Robett....................1969

True, Jay 1977,78,79,80

Trulaske, Steve .. 197778

Truscott, Cassell. 1993,94,95,96

Tubb, Jeremy...

Tucker, “Lottie” 1909,10,11,12

Tucker, Catl..... 1903,04

Tucker, Chris... s 2006,07

Tucker, Fred 9()4 05,06,07

Tucker, Paul. .. 1897,98

Tull, John. S LX)

Tull, Rich 1982,83,84,85

Tupper, Frank. e 1947

Turner, Jerry .. 1958,60

Turner, Ron. .1954,55,56

Tway, William.. .1915,16,17
—U—

Ugokwe, Obinna.........2001,02,03,04

Ulerick, Chris...

Ulmer, Doug....

Underdown, Jim.

Unger, Scott....

Utrban, Jason.... . 1994 95

—V—

Vail, Arthur.......... e 1943
Valladates, Osvaldo. .. 197475
Van Matre, Ryan.

Van Orden, Fred .

Van Riper, Edward 1929
Van Ripet, Guernsey... 1928,29
VanBrunt, Doug.

Vance, James ... 1925
Vandenbark, Jame: 1922
Vanderkolk, Brett.... ...1986
Vanderschilden, John.. 1970 71,72

Vandervoort, Edward.
VanDine, Vance..
Vartanian, Dick
Vaughn, Rich
Vear, Chatles ...
Vear, Dave...
Vear, Dick....
Veatch, Randy.

Veeck, Irwin

Videka, Nick.... ..1976
Villapiano, Augustus........ 1934 35,36
Vogt, Hugo.....cccoueeeee ...1943

History

Volkman, Alvin................ 1931,32,33
Von Behren, Doug.......... 1973,74,75
Vore, Jason..... ..1990,91,92

.1986,87,88,89

Voris, Jeff ......

—\W—
Wada, Yuji —LL)
Waddell, Dick.... 1951 ,52,53
Wagner, Paul...... 1948,49
Walchli, Paul.. L1978

Wallace, John.
Walker, Dick..
Walker, Guy...
Walker, Halsted “Nibby”. 1946,4748,49

Walket, Matt c..coerevveereeennereiennn 1998
Wialker, Metle N.A.... rereennn 1890
Walker, Metle “Ole” 1909 10,11

Walker, Mortison “Binx” ..1942

Wialker, Orin...... .. 1898
Walsmith, Joe..... 1962,63
Walton, Hugh.... 1980,82,83
Ward, Wilbert.... ... 1907,08
Watd, Don..... v 1966,67,68
Warner, Cal 1981,82,83,84
Was, Rich ....1983,84,85

Washburne, Jeff ...

Wiatkins, Matt

Waugh, Tucker-.....

Wayco, Phil........ 1989 190,91
Waymouth, Jaime.. 2003,04,05
Weadick, Mike 1977,78
Weas, Dan 1992,93
Weaver, Alvin.... 19222425
Weaver, Tim....... ...1982,83,84.86

Webb, Ken..... w1981
Weber, Mike .. 1986,87
Weese, Harry. ..1895
Weik, Albert.. 1898,99
Weikert, George.... ... 1949,50
Weiland, Bob ...1948
Weimer, Bill... 1984 83 ,86,87
Weit, Doug.... 1961,62,63
Welch, Wallace .. 1919,20
Welch, Brian..........

Welch, Scott...

Wells, Brian....

Wells, Dennis ... 1990
Wells, Randy.. 1974 75,76
Wendt, Willard.. 1919
Werner, Greg..... 985,86,87,88
Werner, Nathan...........1994,95,96,97
Werner, Tim...... 1977,78

Wetoska, Matt...
Wetoska, Steve
Weyhrich, Johan
Whaley, Dan........
Wheat, Dick..........
Wheaton, Donald.
Wheeler, Dave
Whinnery, Patrick.
Whisler, Fred.....
Whitcomb, Arthur,
White,
Whitehair, Chatles....
Whitelaw, Andrew ....
Whitlock, Larry.....
Whitney, Brian ..
Whitted, Pharez
Whittlesey, Tony
Widman, Jim
Wieland, Bob ...
Wieland, Ken....
Wiethoff, Ross..
Wilhjelm, Mark.....

1988,90

191617
1930,31,32
1994,95
1997,98,99
1907,08
1891,92,93

1948,49.50
194749

WHIKINS, PAterrirernrerrreerereerneririeniens
Wilkinson, Glen..
Will, Chris
Williams, .
Williams, Bill ...
Williams, Fred.
Williams, Frisky ..
Williams, Jeff ......
Williams, Jon
Williams, Roge:

997 98 ,99,00
..1979
....2005

...1963
.1930,31,32

Williams, Roy ..

Williamson, Eatl. 1896,97
Williamson,

Williamson, Forrest

Willis, Bob .. 1975,76
Wilson, Scott... 1981 ,82,83,85
Wilson, Tim..... ... 1994,95
Wineland, Albert .. 1918,19
Wingard, Marion ... 195354

Winkle, Abe
Winkle, Vernon...

Wintermute, Scott“
Wise, Andy.
Wise, Byron
Wise, J.Parker...
Wissing, Josh...
Wissing, Justin.
Witter, Todd....
Wochomurka, Brad.....
Woesnnet, Catl........
Woessner, Dwight ..
Wojanis, Steve.

1941 42
. 1967,68,69
.2007

Wolf, Jimmy 1917
Wood, Dave.....
Woodard, Ryan...
Wooden, Bill........ ... 1952,53
Woodtruff, Robett... 1913 14,15
Woods, Lester . . 1971,73,74
Wortk, Pete.. ..1958,59,60
Worley, Robert w1945
Wortman, Derek. 1982 83 ,84.85
Wright, Eldon. ... 194446
Wright, Grant.. ceeen 2006,07
Wrona, Joe....... .1981,82,83,84
Wrona, Thoma rreennn 2007
Wylie, Mack..... .. 1915,16
—Y—
Yager, Herman....
Yeager, Oswald....
Yearwood, Tan. 2006,07

Yoder, Andy ..2001,02,03

York, Chuck .1982
Yorke, Len.. 1954
Yost, Corey. ....2000
Yost, Mark.......

Yost, Jonathan.
Young, Larry...
Young, Stuart..

Zilly, Raph ..
Zimmer, Jim

Zimpfer, Matk ................. 1990,91,92
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DePauw Football History

1884—On May 31, a group of students
traveled to Indianapolis to take on Butler.
After losing by four touchdowns, the team
returned home and placed an ad in the As-
bury Monthly to sell their football. The sport,
which was not yet standardized for fall, did
not formally reappear on campus until five
years later.

1889—W. Glenn was clected as team
managet/coach on a Thursday, thus becom-
ing the first official coach in DePauw his-
tory. Two games were played, with DePauw
losing at Purdue, 34-10, and defeating
Indiana, 10-5.

1891—Clint Hare, who had coached
Purdue the previous year, was hired as head
coach. DePauw went 3-1, including a forfeit
win over Wabash, which sent a telegram
saying its players couldn’t play that day.

1893—With A.N. Sager as coach,
DePauw had a successful 6-3 season, defeat-
ing the likes of Butler (20-6), Indiana (34-0)
and Wabash (48-34).

1895—This was the first season for
McKeen Field, giving DePauw its first
true athletic field. It was named in honor
of the president of the Vandalia Railroad,
who “gave so liberally to the enterprise” of
creating the facility.

1901—Anthony Chez, who coached
Wabash the previous season, led DePauw
to an 8-3 record. That mark included a five-
game winning streak. Chez was a graduate
of Oberlin College and a clergyman.

1907—The Tigers win the first Old
Gold Day game with a 19-12 victory over
Earlham.

1913—Thomas Ashford Bogle, a
graduate of the University of Michigan,
was named head coach and led DePauw to a
5-2-1 mark. The team was named champion
of the Indiana Secondary Schools.

1917—DePauw finished with a 5-2
mark and was named champion of sec-
ondary schools of Indiana, Kentucky, and
Missouri.

1918—A 4-1 record earned DePauw
the title of Secondary Champion of the
Mid-West, which included Indiana, Illinois,
Missouri and Michigan. One of the wins
was an opening day 9-7 victory at Purdue.
The season was delayed until October 26
because of an outbreak of the flu. Some
injuries resulted in a 13-0 loss to Indiana,
which prevented a state title.

1921—Fred M. Walker, a former assis-
tant to Alonzo Stagg at the University of
Chicago, became the head coach at DePauw:.
Three of the Tigers’ four wins were by
shutout—28-0 over Transylvania, 41-0 over
Valparaiso and 67-0 over Georgetown Col-
lege.

1923—DecPauw went 4-2-1, including
its first win over Indiana (3-0) in 27 years
to open the season.

1928—DecPauw was named Indiana
Secondary Champion with a 6-2 record
under head coach William L. Hughes.
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Tiger Football Timeline

1930—Raymond “Gaumey” Neal
began his 16-year stint as DePauw’s head
coach, compiling a record of 79-34-7. He
started off by leading his new team to a
6-1 record, including a 22-7 win at Boston
University and a narrow 7-6 win over Wa-
bash.

1931—A 7-1 record gave DePauw the
Indiana Secondary Championship. The only
loss came against Ohio University by a score
of 27-0.

1932—DePauw and Wabash battled to a
scoreless tie on a snow and ice-covered field
in the inaugural battle for the 300-pound
Monon Bell.

1933—The most famous football team
in DePauw history fashioned a perfect 7-0
record, was unscored upon and claimed the
Indiana College Championship. This Tiger
team also had the distinction of being the
only untied, unscored upon team in the
nation that season. They also were the last
team on any level in college football to ac-
complish the feat.

1934—The unbeaten, unscored upon
streak went five more games until George-
town College scored a touchdown in a 49-6
loss to the Tigers. A 7-6 loss to Wabash
spoiled the undefeated season.

1937—Only a 12-0 loss to Butler kept
DePauw from an 8-0 record. The only other
team to score on the Tigers was Franklin in
2 41-6 loss to DePauw.

1941—Blackstock Stadium opened and
the Tigers beat Franklin 26-6 in the first
game there. The team’s 6-2 mark included
a 13-6 win over the University of Louis-
ville.

1943— The Tigers finished the season
with a 5-0-1 mark as several of the top
players in the country played for the Old
Gold while on campus in the Navy’s V-5
and V-12 programs.

1954—DePauw joined the Indiana Col-
legiate Conference.

1957—Under head coach Bob Hicks,
the Tigers went 6-2 for DePauw’s second
winning season in six years and best since
Mike Snavely’s 7-1 team in 1951.

1959—Tormer University of Maryland
coach Thomas Mont was hired, begin-
ning his 18-year career as the Tigers” head
coach.

1967—The Tigers finished 6-2-1 and
4-1-11in the ICC. A 7-0 loss against Wabash
evened the series at 34-34-7.

1974—This 7-3 DePauw team had
the most wins since the 1951 team’s 7-1
record.

1980—The Tigers went 7-2-1 under
head coach Jerry Berndt to record their
first winning season since 1974, breaking 28
individual and team records in the process.
For the first time ever, the team received
votes in the NCAA Division IIT national
rankings for four consecutive weeks.

1981—Nick Mourouzis, in his first sea-
son as the Tigers” head coach, led the team

to a 9-1 record. The only loss was a 16-0
setback at Division IIT runner-up Dayton.
The nine wins set a school record and the
winning percentage was second only to the
famous 7-0 squad. DePauw was ranked
ninth in the final Division III poll.

1985—The Tigers were ranked 13th in
the nation going into the final game follow-
ing a 35-31 win over Dayton at Blackstock.
DePauw took its 8-1 record into the Monon
Bell game at home against Wabash with a
Division I1I playoff berth at stake. Wabash,
however, claimed a 28-8 victory and kept
DePauw out of the playoffs.

1987—The Tigers played the role of
spoilers by defeating sixth-ranked Wabash,
33-11. The victory, before over 8,000 fans
at Blackstock, was the 400th in school his-
tory.

1989— On October 7 the Tigers staged
the greatest comeback in school history
and one of the most remarkable in college
football history by scoring four touchdowns
in a 14-minute span and overcoming a 36-9
third quarter deficit at Anderson. DePauw
then held on for a 37-36 win.

1990— Wins in the last eight games
(the longest winning streak during a season)
propelled DePauw to one of the finest
seasons in school history. A 7-0 Indiana
Collegiate Athletic Conference record gave
the Tigers their first league championship
in the history of the school.

1991—Behind at Anderson, 7-6, with 12
seconds remaining and faced with a fourth
down at their own 35-yard line, the Tigers
score on the game’s last play to win 12-6.
Brian Goodman’s pass was deflected off a
Raven player and into the arms of Steve
Broderick who raced for the score.

1992— After holding leads of 10-0 and
17-7, the Tigers gave up 10 second-half
points, including a game-tying 25-yard
field goal which allowed Wabash to tie the
Tigers in the 99th meeting between the
two schools. The tie left the series tied at
45-45-9.

1993— Nick Mourouzis became the
winningest coach in school history after his
Tigers defeated Hanover by a 21-14 score
on October 2. On November 13, the Tiger
met Wabash College for the 100th time
in front of over 8,400 fans at Blackstock
Stadium and thousands more through a
regional telecast. The rivalry was also fea-
tured in the November 22 issue of Sporss
Lilustrated. Wabash won the battle 40-26 to
take a 46-45-9 lead in the series.

1994— The Monon Bell Game once
again received national attention as it was
the only regular season Division IIT game
telecast live and nationally. ESPN2 carried
the 101st meeting as part of its “College
Rivalries” series and veteran sportscaster
Tom Mees handled the play-by-play call.
The game opened with each team return-
ing a kickoff for a touchdown. The Tigers
trailed 28-6 at halftime before cutting the

lead to as little as 28-24 which was the final
score.

1995— Certainly in the big-win cat-
egory was the Tigers’ 14-3 upset of Albion
in the home opener. The Tigers snapped
the defending national champions’ 28-game
win streak by holding the Britons to just a
first-quarter field goal.

1996— The Tigers equaled the school
record for wins in a season after finishing
9-1. The Old Gold also won their second
ICAC title with a perfect 6-0 league mark
and regained possession of the Monon Bell
with a 31-13 win at Wabash. Jay Pettigrew
and Scott Farnham earned all-America
honors.

1997 — The Tigers finished second in
their final ICAC season as they move to
the Southern Collegiate Athletic Confer-
ence. Ranked 12th in the Sports Ilustrated
preseason poll, the Tigers posted an 8-2
record and beat Wabash in a snowstorm,
14-7.

1998 — The Tigers placed second in
their first season in the Southern Collegiate
Athletic Conference losing only to NCAA
semifinalist Trinity. Overall, they finished
7-3 after winning their final six games
including a 42-7 romp over Wabash that
knocked the Little Giants out of NCAA
contention and evened the all-time series
at 48-48-9.

1999 — The Tigers won their fourth
straight Monon Bell as they defeated Wa-
bash 21-7. The win capped off a four-game
season-ending win streak to give the Tigers
a 5-5 final record.

2000 — The Tigers won their last six
games and captured a three-way tie for the
Southern Collegiate Athletic Conference
championship. They extended their Monon
Bell streak to five straight with a 27-17
win.

2003 — Nick Mourouzis announced
his retirement as head football coach and
capped a 23-year career as the winningest
coach in school history and a record of
138-87-4. In late December, former Ball
State and Butler head coach Bill Lynch was
named the new head coach.

2004 — The Tigers finish 8-2 for
their most wins in seven years. The lone
conference loss is a one-point defeat to
Trinity in the final 10 seconds. DePauw
reclaims the Monon Bell with a 14-7 win
at Wabash.

2005 — DePauw defeated Millsaps by
a 51-14 score on October 22 and became
the 19th NCAA Division III program to
record 500 victories. The Tigers shared their
second SCAC title with a 5-0 conference
mark. The tie with Trinity occurred as a
result of the two teams not playing due to
the possible effects of Hurricane Rita.

2007 — Jordan Havercamp makes his
first DePauw field goal attempt as time
expired and lifted the Tigers to a 24-21
Monon Bell win over Wabash and an 8-2
finish on the season.



DePauw Football History

DePauw Postseason Honors

All-Americans

1963

1967

1986

1988

1989

1991

1996

1998

1999

2003

2004

1954
1956
1957
1958
1959
1961
1962

1963
1965

1966

1967

1968

Dick Dean, C
Williamson’s Little All-America
Associated Press Little All-America
Tom Boese, DB
UPI Little All-America Second Team
Tom Downham, PK
Pizza Hut Division I1I First Team
Associated Press Little All-America Honorable Mention
Greg Werner, TE
Football Gazette First Team
Pizza Hut Second Team
Jeff Voris, QB
Football Gazette Honorable Mention
Jeff Voris, QB
Pizza Hut Honorable Mention
Football Gazette Honorable Mention
Doug Lowery, DE
Pizza Hut Honorable Mention
Football Gazette Second Team
Terry Dickey, KR
Football Gazette Honorable Mention
Tom Beaulieu, DT
Football Gazette Honorable Mention
Jay Pettigrew, TE
American Football Coaches Association First Team
Football Gazette Third Team
Hewlett-Packard Third Team
Scott Farnham, DB
Football Gazette First Team (DB of the Year)
Hewlett-Packard First Team
American Football Quarterly First Team
Tim Capper, DT
Hewlett-Packard Honorable Mention
Matt MacPherson, LB
Football Gazette Third Team
Tyler Kelley, TE
Hewlett-Packard Honorable Mention
Jamarcus Shephard, Return Specialist
American Football Coaches Association First Team
Sports Information Directors First Team
D3football.com First Team
Associated Press Little All-America Second Team
Foothall Gazette Second Team
Jamarcus Shephard
American Football Coaches Association First Team

2006 Dustin Hertel
Football Gazette First Team (Div. 111 Defensive Lineman of the Year)
D3football.com Honorable Mention
Jeremiah Marks
Football Gazette Honorable Mention

Academic All-Americans
1970  Jim Ceaser, LB (1st Team)
1971  Jim Ceaser, LB (1st)
1973 Neil Oslos, RB (1st)
1980  Jay True, WR (1st)
1984 Rich Bonaccorsi, RB (2nd)
Tim Weaver, WR (2nd)
1985  Tony de Nicola, QB (1st)
1986 Tim Weaver, WR (2nd)
1987  Mike Sherman, DB (1st)
1990 Tom Beaulieu, DT (1st)
Matt Nelson, LB (2nd)
1991 Tom Beaulieu, DT (1st)
Matt Nelson, LB (1st)
1992 Mike Thomas, LB (2nd)
1994 Mike Callahan, LB (1st)
1996 Scott Farnham, DB (2nd)

NCAA Postgraduate Scholarship
1968  Bruce Montgomerie

1978 Mark Frazer

1981  Jay True

1985 Rich Bonaccorsi

1986 Tony de Nicola

1991 'Tom Beaulieu

1999  Tyler Kelley

Burger King Scholar Athlete Award
1995 Ron Stiver

Aztec Bowl (Division III all-star game)
1999  Tyler Kelley

2004 Jamarcus Shephard

2005 Chase Jonason

2006 Dustin Hertel

2007 Jevon Pruitt

Hula Bowl
2004 Jamarcus Shephard

All-Indiana Collegiate Conference

Bob Fink, G Bill Scaife, LB
Dwght Tallman, T Scott Ralston, OE
Pat Ewing, E John Sacramento, HB
Dwight Tallman, T 1969  Barry Fritsch, DE

Dwight Tallman, T
Dick Mace, HB

Don Schulte, DB
Scott Ralston, OE

Wally Foltz, E Trent Detamore, OG
Dick Dean, C 1970  Kirke Martin, DE
Duff Gula, FB Wayne Perry, DT
Dick Dean, C Jim Ceaser, DG

Ed Gardner, OT
Tom Cooper, DE
Bruce Montgomerie, DE Jim Pociak, K

John Butler, HB 1971 Wayne Perry, DT

Bruce Montgomerie, DE 1972 Jim Buelow, DB

Tom Miller, OE 1973 Steve Snyder, SE (1st)
Eric Lortz, QB Dick Claycombe, OT (1st)
Dick Schulte, DG Tony Quinn, OG (Ist)

Mark Dinwiddie, DB
Ken Marsch, OT

Reggie Simon, C (1st)
Bart Simpson, HB (1st) 1975

Doug Pirtle, P (2nd)
Doug Pirtle, P (1st)

Neil Oslos, FB (1st)
Doug Pirtle, P (1st)
Jim Buelow, DB (1st)
Larry Marfise, DG (2nd)
John Paul Kelly, LB (2nd)
Don Rosenbaum (2nd)
Coach of the Year
Tom Mont
Most Valuable Back
Bart Simpson

1974 John Buechner, OT (1st)
Jim Buelow, DB (2nd)
John Paul Kelly, LB (2nd)
Kevin Flynn, C (2nd)
Osvaldo Valladares, DG (2nd)
Tony Quinn, OG (2nd)

Tony Quinn, OG (2nd)

Tim Barry, DE (2nd)

Kreg Kephart, LB (2nd)

Osvaldo Valladares, DG (2nd)
1976 Mark Frazer, C (1st)

Doug Pirtle, P (1st)

Rich Brown, DL (1st)

Kreg Kephart, LB (1st)

Randy Wells, DB (2nd)

2008 DePanw University Football — 55
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All-Indiana Collegiate
Athletic Conference

1989
Terry Dickey, RB (1st)
Doug Lowery, DE (1st)
Jeff Voris, QB (1st)
Paul Bickle, DB (HM)
Bill Bonaccorsi, LB (HM)
Todd Cleveland, WR (HM)
Kris Gruner, DT (HM)
Joe Pindell, WR (HM)

1990

Tom Beaulieu, DT (Ist)
Paul Bickle, DB (1st)
Rob Busch, OT (Ist)
Terry Dickey, TB (Ist)
Kris Gruner, DT (1st)

Al Hackbarth, DE (1st)
Matt Nelson, LB (1st)
Rob Boras, OL (HM)

Frank Kostouros, WR (HM)
Matt Wetoska, DB (HM)

Coach of the Year
Nick Mourouzis

1991
Terry Dickey, TB (Ist)
Jayson Stadler, FB (1st)
Matt Nelson, LB (1st)
Greg Jacobs, DE (Ist)
John Perry, LB (1st)
Rob Boras, C (HM)
Jeff Washburne, OL (HM)
Tom Beaulieu, DT (HM)

1992
Ron Hermann, RB (1st)
Tyler Gilbreath, OT (1st)
Ben Comer, LB (1st)
Mark Zimpfer, LB (1st)
John Perry, LB (1st)
Rico Terrell, DB (1st)
Bradley Hill, WR (HM)
Jason Petrovich, P/PK (HM)
Scott Jennings, DE (HM)

1993
Jay Pettigrew, TE (1st)
Dan Weas, OL (1st)
Mike Callahan, LB (HM)
Rob Cellini, OL (HM)
John Cramer, DL (HM)
Sean Gardner, RB (HM)

1994
Jay Pettigrew, TE (1st)
Mike Callahan, I.B (1st)
Jon Holloway, DB (1st)
Pat Roberts, OL (HM)
Scott Beasley, WR (HM)
Mark Melchiorre, RB (HM)
Tim Capper, DL (HM)

1995
Jay Pettigrew, TE (1st)
Matt McLure, LB (1st)
Johnathon Stigall, RB (HM)
Tim Capper, DL (HM)
Scott Farnham, DB (HM)

56 — 2008 DePanw University Football

1996

Tim Capper, DL (1st)
Jamie Cunha, WR (1st)
Scott Farnham, DB (1st)
Bernie Haskins, QB (1st)
Austin Johnson, LB (1st)
Michael Lewis, LB (1st)

Jay Pettigrew, TE (1st)
Nathan Dilley, OL (HM)
Jon Holloway DB (HM)
Cassel Truscott, DB (HM)

Coach of the Year
Nick Mourouzis

1997
Todd Carter, OL (1st)
Bernie Haskins, QB (1st)
Matt Hollway, P (1st)
Austin Johnson, LB (1st)
Michael Lewis, LB (Ist)
Matt MacPherson, LB (1st)
Kevin Condict, DL (HM)
Jon Secrest, DB (HM)
Johnathon Stigall, RB (HM)

All-Southern Collegiate
Athletic Conference

1998
Matt MacPherson, LB (1st)
Omar Minshawi, OL (1st)
Jon Secrest, DB (1st)
Johnathon Stigall, RB (1st)
Brady Toliver, DL (1st)
Bernie Bernhardt, OL (2nd)
Ayo George, DT (2nd)
Joe Rogowski, DB (2nd)
David Schubert, FB (2nd)
Frisky Williams, DL (2nd)
Joe Cheshire, WR (HM)
Jacob Simmons, RB (HM)

1999
Tyler Kelley, TE (1st)
Frisky Williams, DE (1st)
Jason Geringer, LB (2nd)
Kurt Hare, QB (2nd)
Joe Rogowski, WR (2nd)
Joe Schoen, WR (2nd)
Brady Toliver, DT (2nd)
Chris Eskew, OL (HM)
Josh Johnson, DB (HM)
Sean Sreniawski, OL (HM)
Patrick Whinnery, DB (HM)

2000
Jason Lee, QB (1st)
Neville Grant, TE (1st)
Dan Ryan, WR (1st)
Joe Schoen, WR (1st)
Frisky Williams, DL (1st)
Josh Buis, OL (2nd)

Pat Echeverria, OL (2nd)
Ben Murray, PK (2nd)
David Blackburn, DB (2nd)
John Christophersen, DB (2nd)
Brian Close, DL (2nd)
Jason Geringer, LB (2nd)
Alson Jacquet, DL (2nd)
Chatles Stanback, DL (2nd)
Robert Anderson, OL (HM)
Adrian Clayton, DL (HM)
Ryan McGuffey, WR (HM)
Bayo Olowoyeye, OL (HM)

Offensive Player of the Year
Jason Lee
Coach of the Year
Nick Mourouzis

2001
Dan Ryan, WR (Ist)
Alson Jacquet, DL (1st)
Jason Geringer, LB (Ist)
David Blackburn, DB (1st)
Jason Lee, QB (2nd)
Brian Spilbeler, OL (2nd)
John Stephens, WR (2nd)
Charles Stanback, OL (2nd)
Rondell Ferguson, WR (HM)
Freddy Marrero, DB (HM)

2002
Matt Gaunt, OL (1st)
Jackson Rust, RB (1st)
Dan Ryan, WR (1st)
Charles Stanback, DL (1st)
Matt Stahley, DB (1st)
Jamarcus Shephard, OL (2nd)
Andy Yoder, QB (2nd)
David Blackburn, DB (2nd)
John Christophersen, DB (2nd)
Mike Laszynski, LB (2nd)
Jeremy Legge, LB (2nd)
Josh Angel, DB (HM)
J.T. Benton, DL (HM)
Beau Davis, LB (HM)
Micah Lukens, DI. (HM)
Tommy Mitchell, DL (HM)
Mike Robinson, OL (HM)
John Stephens, WR (HM)
Andy Tolle, WR (HM)

2003
David Blackburn, DB (1st)
Jeremy Legge, LB (1st)
John Roth, OL (Ist)
Jamarcus Shephard, WR (1st)
Joshua Swift, DL (1st)
Ross Wiethoff, P (Ist)
Brian Culp, WR (2nd)
Andy Yoder, QB (2nd)
Matt King, RB (HM)
Jackson Rust, RB (HM)
Ross Sandefer, OL (HM)
Mike Laszynski, LB (HM)
Justin Tillis, DB (HM)

Special Teams Player of the Year
Jamarcus Shephard

2004
Jon Gratz, OL (Ist)
Dustin Hertel, DL (1st)
Matt Koch, LB (1st)
Eric Lewis, LB (1st)
Jeremiah Marks, RB (1st)
Jamarcus Shephard, WR (1st)
Greg Sylvester, DB (1st)
Chad Homan, OL (2nd)
Chase Jonason, TE (2nd)
Darron Lasley, DL (2nd)
Ross Wiethoff, QB (2nd)
Chris Brolsma, FB (HM)
Brian Culp, WR (HM)
Matt McMahon, RB (HM)
Cory Partlow, DB (HM)
Obinna Ugolwe, DB (HM)

Co-Coach of the Year
Bill Lynch

Co-Special Teams Player of the Year
Jamarcus Shephard

2005
Curran Clark, DB (1st)
Joseph DiSalvo, DL (Ist)
Chase Jonason, TE (1st)
Jeremiah Marks, RB (Ist)
Kerry Pappas, OL (1st)
Ross Wiethoff, QB (1st)
Brian Culp, WR (2nd)
Dustin Hertel, DL (2nd)
Andrew Huff, DB (2nd)
Chad Homan, OL (2nd)
Darron Lasley, DL (2nd)
Greg Sylvester, DB (2nd)
Jaime Waymouth, OL (2nd)
Brendan Berigan, DB (HM)
Aaron Key, LB (HM)
Scott Kreuzman, OL (HM)
Eric Lewis, LB (HM)
Eric Rausch, DL (HM)

2006
Kerry Pappas, OL (1st)
Jeremiah Marks, RB (Ist)
Tyler Mallory, PK (Ist)
Dustin Hertel, DL (1st)
Greg Sylvester, DB (1st)
Tan Yearwood, OL (2nd)
Luis Davila, DL (2nd)
Michael McNelis, DL (2nd)
Eric Lewis, LB (2nd)
Jevon Pruitt, DB (2nd)
Brendan Berigan, DB (HM)
Alex Boucher, OL (HM)
Andy Brandstatter, LB (HM)
Rob Farrow, LB (HM)
Bryan Mulligan, WR (HM)

Defensive Player of the Year
Dustin Hertel

2007
Jeremiah Marks, RB (Ist)
Michael McNelis, DL (1st)
Bryan Mulligan, WR (1st)
Kerry Pappas, OL (1st)
Jevon Pruitt, DB (1st)

J.J. Costello, LB (2nd)
Spud Dick, QB (2nd)
Adam Hill, P (2nd)
Ryan McElwain, LB (2nd)
Tan Yearwood, OL (2nd)
Casey Ellinger, OL (HM)
Marc Hoeppner, DB (HM)
Stephen Horrighs, TE (HM)
Alex Koors, WR (HM)
Mike Sprengnether, DB (HM)

Indiana Collegiate
Athletic Conference
All-Academic

1991
Tom Beaulieu
Paul Bickle
Tege Lewis
Matt Nelson
Mike Thomas

1992
John Cramer
Dan Elmore
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Jim Fiscella
Ron Hermann
Matt Johnson

Tege Lewis
Steve Maynard

Mark Netherland
Mike Thomas

1993
Mike Callahan
John Cramer
Dan Elmore
Ron Hermann
Philip Hiscock
Matt McLure
Jerry Smartt

Scott Wintermute

1994
Scott Beasley
Mike Callahan
Scott Farnham
Philip Hiscock
Matt McLure
Jerry Smartt
Ron Stiver

1995
Kevin Condict
Scott Farnham

Rob Kiburz
Ron Stiver

1996
Kevin Condict
Scott Farnham

Tyler Kelley
Brett Schetzsle

1997
Kevin Condict
Tyler Kelley
Andy Nardo
Brett Schetzsle

Southern Collegiate
Athletic Conference
Academic Honor Roll

1998
Robert Anderson
Bernie Bernhardt

Kyle Bowers
Durriell Brown
Josh Buis
Adam Chapman
Brian Close
Nick Evangelides
John Green
Ryan Grider
Grant Hale
Brian Jennings
Tyler Kelley
Ryan Langferman
Jeff Lyons
Matt MacPherson
Andy Nardo
Jon Secrest
Andrew Thayer
Ryan Tohill
Matt Walker
B.J. Wischmeier

1999
Robert Anderson
Bryan Bentley
John Christophersen
Brian Close
Paul Cummings
Beau Davis
John Green
Tyler Kelley
Micah Lukens
Andy Nardo
Dan Ryan
Scott Shellbourne
Brian Spilbeler
John Stephens
Brian Wells

2000
Robert Anderson
Eric Block
John Christophersen
Brian Close
Paul Cummings
Kevin Dale
Steve Ellis
Jason Geringer
Thomas Judd
Ryan Lasley
Jason Lee
Jeremy Legge
Ryan McGuffey
Greg Niemesh
Nick Partlow
Brendan Rodman
Joe Schoen
Scott Shelbourne
A.]. Smith
Brian Spilbeler
John Stephens
Mike Theisen
Brian Wells
Jake Wissing

2001
Carl Albrecht
Travis Arnold
David Blackburn
Chris Brolsma
John Christophersen
Kevin Dale
Jason Geringer
Thomas Judd
Michael Laszynski
Jason Lee
Jeremy Legge
Micah Lukens
Jarrette Matley
Matt Ogle
Cory Partlow
Torey Rauch
Andy Yoder

2002
J.T. Benton
David Blackburn
Chris Brolsma
Ben Brown
Will Coulter
Phil Crow
Brian Culp
Kevin Dale
Beau Davis
Steve Ellis
Dan Feenstra
Chad Homan
Lowell Huffman
Robert Kiepura

Jeremy Legge
Ryan Lett
Micah Lukens
Nick Partlow
Mark Rinehart
John Roth
Jorge Ruiz
Dan Ryan
Brian Spilbeler
Matt Stahley
John Stephens
Ross Wiethoff
Christopher Will
Brad Wochomurka
Andy Yoder.

2003
Chris Ball
Chris Brolsma
Curran Clark
Patrick Croner
Kevin Dale
Joel Dart
Nick Early
Chris Gines
Chad Homan
Brandon Horn
Kyle Johnson
Steven Karacic
Ryan Lett
Tyler Mallory
‘Adam Morelock
Michael Motch
Benjamin Needham
Paul Raskin
Bill Riley
John Roth
Ross Sandefer
Jamarcus Shephard
Rodney Sleepers
Jason Spilbeler
Brad Wochomurka
Andy Yoder

2004
Ben Baenen
Chris Ball
Jeff Bonner
Alex Boucher
Chris Brolsma
Patrick Croner
Brian Culp
Joel Dart
Chad Homan
Julian Jones
Tyler Mallory
Kyle McGrath
Mike Motch
Braden Nordman
Cory Partlow
Paul Raskin
Ryan Shatto
Bill Snyder
Dan Toleikis
Jake Tri
Chris Will
Abe Winkle

2005
Forest Andrews
Bryan Berman
Jeff Bonner
Alex Boucher
Rocky Buchta
Joel Dart
Chris Gines
Chad Homan

Brandon Horn
LaVaughn Johnson
Robbie MacLaughlin
Michael McNelis
John Michels
Kyle Monroe
Tom O’Donnell
Jevon Pruitt
Paul Raskin
Scott Smith
Mike Sprengnether
Tan Yearwood

2006
Robert Abbott
Bryan Berman
Alex Boucher

Andy Brandstatter
Chris Cadle
Brett Claxton
Joel Dart
Spud Dick
Rob Engel
Rob Farrow
Alex Fitch
Nathan Hedeen
Dustin Hertel
Marc Hoeppner
Brandon Horn
Stephen Horrighs
Eric Lewis
Erik Lundorf
Tyler Mallory
Josh McKenney
Michael McNelis
Brad Paus
Jevon Pruitt
Tim Rose
Drew Schneider
Ryan Shatto
Scott Smith
Mike Sprengnether
Daniel Stauffer

2007
Michael Akinbola
Jeff Bonner
Cole Brady
Mark Branigan
John Brickson
Chris Cadle
Brett Claxton
Spud Dick
Jake Fisher
Alex Fitch
Colin Hertel
Marc Hoeppner
Stephen Horrighs
Erik Lundorf
Robbie MaclLaughlin
Ryan McElwain
Michael McNelis
Brad Paus
Bill Snyder
Mike Sprengnether
Ryne Weppler
Steve Wojanis
Tan Yearwood
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DePauw’s Undefeated Teams

An undefeated football season is difficult to
achieve for various reasons. Not only are the physical
demands rugged, but psychologically a team must
be able to prepare with intensity for each opponent
on each Saturday. Only twice in the 117 seasons of
Tiger football have teams completed an entire slate
without tasting defeat.

Many know of the famous 1933 team which
was the last college team on any level to complete
a season without being beaten or tied and without
being scored upon. Often forgotten, however, was
the team that 62 years ago finished 5-0-1 and allowed
just six points.

It’s interesting to note that both teams were
coached by Raymond “Gaumey” Neal and both
came in eras when the nation was being stretched
domestically and abroad.

It’s probably safe to say that the environment
around which these two teams were surrounded had
a great impact on how they responded on the football
field. For Neal’s un-team (undefeated, untied and
unscored upon) of 1933, the players had survived at
college during the Great Depression and hard work
wasn’t limited to the gridiron.

The 1943 squad was unquestionably shaped
by the world around them. With the United States
in the middle of their involvement in World War 11,
nearly all of the Tigers’ regulars were in the service
and the team that remained was perhaps the best
that could be assembled for a school DePauw’s size.
One would be hard-pressed to find a better team in
DePauw history, athletically, than that one.

What follows are season wrap-ups of two of
DePauw’s finest seasons:

Perfection!

The 1933 season opened at Blackstock Field
against the Ball State Cardinals with the Tigers win-
ning, 9-0. DePauw grabbed a 2-0 lead in the first
quarter on a safety, before Ball State threatened
and neatrly scored in the second quarter. Little did

DePauw’s George Lortz know at the time, but his
block of a Ball State field goal made history. Not
only did his efforts keep the opposition scoreless,
but his return of the kick 99 yards for a score set a
new national record and preserved the win.

A 28-0 blanking of Earlham followed as four
different players scored touchdowns. The Quakers
advanced to the DePauw six-yard line, but were held
there on downs.

Old Gold Day was a success as the Tigers
blanked Manchester, 13-0. Both scotes came in the
first half on runs by Bob Bradley. Bob Fribley and
Wayne Schroeder were knocked out of the game with
injuries as the rough Manchester team left with 145
yards in penalties.

Two second-half touchdowns lifted the Tigers
to a 12-0 win over a tough Hanover College team.
Hanover intercepted two DePauw passes in the first
quarter, but penalties kept them off the scoreboard.
Late in the second period Hanover advanced to the
DePauw five-yard line, but a costly fumble gave the
ball back to the Old Gold. The second half opened
with a kickoff return by Bradley to the Hanover 40.
Then, on the second play from scrimmage, a DePauw
pass went off a DePauw receiver and then a Hanover
defender and into the arms of Al Volkman who
raced the remaining distance for the score. In the
fourth Hanover had the ball at the DePauw 13-yard
line before Lortz intercepted a pass at the three. The
Hilltoppers, as they were called then, totaled 12 first
downs to the Tigers’ four.

Win number five came at home to Franklin by a
26-0 count. The Tigers scored in every period but the
third and held a 20-0 advantage at halftime. DePauw
played straight football, as it was called then, by run-
ning the ball on all but one play. Bradley scored two
of the Tigers’ touchdowns. One newspaper account
called the line play the finest all year.

A 34-0 rout of Evansville followed for win
number six. The Tigers scored 14 points in both
the second and third quarters. In the second quar-

ter Evansville moved to the DePauw 13-yard line
before losing the ball on downs. They would get no
closer.

The second annual Monon Bell game was the
final test for Neal’s charges to pass. A Wabash home-
coming crowd of 4,000 saw the Tigers prevail 14-0.
The Little Giants put a scare to the Tigers in totaling
five first downs in the first quarter, but couldn’t cross
the goal line. DePauw scored in the third and then,
with two minutes left in the game, Lortz recovered
a Wabash fumble on his own 45-yard line to set up
the other Tigers’ score. Wabash had 11 first downs
to the Tigers’ six.

In a post-season wrap-up, the Indianapolis News
wrote: “Thus DePauw achieved its record. Never
keyed by dressing room oratory (their coach does
not believe in it), never overworked by midweek
scrimmage, never playing when the least bit out of
condition or disabled, always hustling for their jobs
because of energetic reserves—here was a thoroughly
amateur college football team having a lot of fun
Saturday after Saturday.”

At the conclusion of the season, the team was
entertained and fed by Greencastle businessmen
at the Elms Inn. As the paper also reported: “This
formally closed the greatest football season enjoyed
by any college team this year, but Osborn Engineer-
ing Company has not been called in to build a new
stadium, the football coach is not firing the president
and the boys are still attending classes.”

1933 Results (7-0)

Ball State \%4 9 0
Earlham \4 28 0
Manchester \%4 13 0
Hanover W 12 0
Franklin \4 26 0
at Evansville \%4 34 0
at Wabash \4 14 0

The 1933 Tigers: the last team in college football to complete a season unbeaten, nntied and unscored npon.
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The Steuberized Tigers

The 1943 Tigers were, indeed, the last team
in school history to complete a season without a
loss and they did it with an unbelievable assortment
of players. DePauw University will likely never see
the collection of talent that was assembled on this
team.

While the United States was in the middle of
its involvement in World War 11, DePauw was setv-
ing as a training site for the Navy’s V-5 and V-12
programs. Because of that, several college standouts
were competing on the football team. Included were
Bob Steuber, an all-American at Missouri who led
college football in scoring in 1942 and is currently in
the College Football Hall of Fame. He played with
the Chicago Bears before he played at DePauw and
after as well. Also on the team was Bob Johnson, an
all-Big Ten center at Michigan in 1941; halfback Vic
Schwall of Northwestern; George Petty of the 1943
College All-Stars; Ken Maikkula of the New York
Giants; Bill Biddle of William and Mary; Ralph Zilly
of Northwestern and DePauw’s Horace Filer.

The Tigers opened the season at Oberlin and
finished tied, 0-0. This game took place before Steu-
ber and several of the other players had arrived and
against a team which would go the rest of the season
without a loss as well. When those players did arrive
the team wasted little time in getting the machine
rolling. After only two days of practice, Steuber led
the Tigers to a 50-0 thrashing of Illinois Normal.
In his first game with the Old Gold, the former all-

American scored 25 points on four touchdowns and
an extra point. He also threw to Biddle for another
score. Two of his TD runs were for 65 and 32 yards,
while his pass covered 45 yards. He totaled 255 yards
rushing on 22 carries.

The Tigers then defeated Indiana State 39-6
and the Sycamores would be the only team to score
against DePauw. Steuber scored 27 points in the
contest and rushed for 211 yards on 15 carries. The
Tigers began the game at their own 32-yard line.
Steuber ran the first play for 38 yards to the ISU 30.
After the Tigers were stopped on the next two plays,
Steuber got the call and scored standing up.

The Monon Bell game with Wabash was next
and the Tigers cruised to a 33-0 win as Steuber scored
25 points on four touchdowns and an extra point
and totaled 266 yards rushing on 19 carries. The
Tigers’ second score of the game came on a 44-yard
Steuber run. In the third quarter, Steuber connected
on a pass with Biddle which covered 54 yards for a
score. Near the end of the third quarter, he scored
one of his two 50-yard touchdown runs. The Tigers
were scheduled to play the Little Giants again that
year, but the game never took place because Wabash
would only play if the Tigers limited the number of
players on their squad.

Ohio Wesleyan University was next up and
they quickly went down as DePauw triumphed 42-0.
Steuber totaled 178 yards on 21 carries, completed
three passes for 20 yards, punted four times for a
37-yard average and scored 23 points. He lifted his

season total to 100 points in four games and in 135
minutes. Cliff Washburn, a former Wisconsin back,
scored the Tigers’ final points of the day on a 67-yard
run and added the conversion.

The season ended with the Tigers crushing
Fort Knox on a rain-soaked field. Steuber scored 29
points on four touchdowns and five extra points on
Old Gold/Dad’s Day. Ted Reiger scored on a 79-yard
run for the Old Gold.

Steuber finished with 129 points which led the
nation. The Tigers averaged 401.8 yards of total
offense per game, while holding the opposition to
806.2 yards. DePauw outgained their opponents by an
average of 348-36 yards per game. For the season
Steuber totaled 1,078 yards in 99 carries and had
a 215.6 yards per game average. Additionally, the
Tigers outscored the opposition by an average score
of 34.3-1. According to newspaper articles of the
time, DePauw finished the season ranked in a tie for
31stin the final Associated Press poll.

1943 Results (5-0-1)

at Oberlin T 0 0
Illinois Normal W 50 0
at Indiana State W 39 6
Wabash W 33 0
Ohio Wesleyan W 42 0
Fort Knox W 42 0

Head coach Ganmey Neal was the architect of the Tigers’ two unbeaten seasons as he coached both of them in his 16-year stint.
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Blackstock Stadium

Built in 1941 at a cost of $100,000, Blackstock Stadium underwent a renova-
tion in 1997 that included the addition of locker rooms, a multipurpose meet-
ing room and improvements to restrooms, concession stand and the training
room.

The addition of an indoor tennis and track center in the spring of 2001 has
made the entire athletic complex one of the best among Division III schools.

The stadium includes a large all-brick stand on the west side of the field ac-
commodating 3,000 and a 1,000-seat all-brick east stand. On the west side, atop
the stands, is a 40-seat press box which is one of the largest on the Division 111
level. Four-fifths of the stadium building cost of $100,000 came from Mrs. Ira
Blackstock in memory of her husband, an 1886 alumnus of DePauw.

The Blackstocks earlier (in 1921) had given $25,000 to purchase and im-
prove the land on which the stadium was later built. Additional land was given
by President and Mrs. G. Bromley Oxnam. The small brick fieldhouse, south
of the present west stands, was built in 1933 at a cost of $9,000. It was used
until Mrs. Blackstock’s gift created the new structure. The Blackstock’s home
was Springfield, I1l., where both were active in religious and civic affairs, Mrs.
Blackstock was the first female trustee of DePauw.

In the eatly years of DePauw football, teams played on campus but that
practice was later forbidden. After several plans for a new field failed to material-
ize, a site was discovered by two students and alumnus W.R. McKeen gave $500
toward its purchase. Others contributed and soon the students were boasting
that the field, named McKeen Field was the best in the state.

The team first played on the West Hanna Street site in 1895 and defeated
Indiana in the inaugural game. Additional funds had to be borrowed for bleachers
and other improvements, and by the time the mortgage was finally paid off in
1909, McKeen Field, seemed entirely inadequate. McKeen Field was the center
of outdoor athletics until 1921 when the Blackstocks gave the funds toward
Blackstock Field. Ground was broken on Blackstock Field in March 1921 and
the field was dedicated on Old Gold Day in 1923.

DePauw Football at Blackstock Stadium

Year w L T Year w L T
1941 4 1 0 1975 4 1 0
1942 3 1 0 1976 2 4 0
1943 4 0 0 1977 1 4 0
1944 3 0 0 1978 2 2 0
1945 3 0 0 1979 2 3 0
1946 1 1 2 1980 4 0 0
1947 1 3 0 1981 5 0 0
1948 4 0 0 1982 5 0 0
1949 1 3 0 1983 5 0 0
1950 3 1 0 1984 4 0 0
1951 3 1 0 1985 3 2 0
1952 3 1 0 1986 3 2 0
1953 0 3 1 1987 5 1 0
1954 0 4 0 1988 2 2 0
1955 4 1 0 1989 4 1 0
1956 1 3 0 1990 4 1 0
1957 3 1 0 1991 2 3 0
1958 1 4 0 1992 2 2 0
1959 1 3 1 1993 2 4 0
1960 2 2 0 1994 1 4 0
1961 2 2 0 1995 1 4 0
1962 3 1 0 1996 5 0 0
1963 3 1 0 1997 4 1 0
1964 1 4 0 1998 3 2 0
1965 1 3 1 1999 3 2 0
1966 1 3 0 2000 2 3 0
1967 2 2 0 2001 3 2 0
1968 4 0 0 2002 3 2 0
1969 2 3 0 2003 3 2 0
1970 2 3 0 2004 3 2 0
1971 1 4 0 2005 4 2 0
1972 1 4 0 2006 4 0 0
1973 5 0 0 2007 3 2 0
1974 3 2 0 Totals 179 125 5

.587 winning percentage
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Old Gold Day

Old Gold Day originated in 1907 and was designed to put a formal stop to
scrapping between freshmen and sophomores in the fall. Originally, the day began
with an organized scrap between the freshmen and sophomores in the morning,
a football game in the afternoon and some sort of dramatic performance in the
afternoon. Only later did it become primarily a homecoming day.

The Novw. 16, 1907, edition of The DePauw Daily described the proceedings
as follows: “A program starting with chapel at 8:30 and including such things as
interclass basketball games (played on the tennis courts) and a varsity football
game, continued throughout the entire day, with some event being scheduled
all the times. The day ended with a big “jollification meeting” in Meharry Hall
at 6:45, at which time D’s were awarded the varsity football men.”

Tigers on Old Gold Day

1907  Earlham W 19-12 1958  Ball State L 6-20
1908  Georgetown W 44-6 1959 Valparaiso W 17-13
1909 Wabash T 0-0 1960 Ball State L 20-24
1910  Butler L 0-3 1961  Butler L 6-12
1911  Michigan State L 0-6 1962 Centre W 30-8
1912 Wabash L 0-62 1963  Butler L 12-14
1913 Rose Poly W 14-7 1964  Ball State L 20-23
1914  Butler L 0-7 1965  Valparaiso L 21-29
1915  Rose Poly W 14-6 1966  Evansville L 7-14
1916  Butler W 21-0 1967  Ball State L 3-7
1917  Earlham W 41-0 1968  Evansville W 22-21
1918 Franklin W 25-12 1969 St. Joseph’s \% 30-26
1919 Franklin W 7-0 1970  Butler L 6-14
1920  Franklin W 28-0 1971  Evansville L 10-21
1921 Valparaiso W 41-0 1972 Butler L 7-34
1922 Take Forest W 7-6 1973 St. Joseph’s W 30-16
1923 Franklin W 20-9 1974  Butler L 20-24
1924 Franklin L 3-16 1975  Valparaiso L 17-38
1925 Franklin L 10-14 1976 Evansville L 7-36
1926 Earlham W 34-7 1977 Valparaiso L 13-38
1927 Franklin W 6-0 1978 Indiana Central L 0-26
1928  Earlham W 14-0 1979 Valparaiso L 0-6
1929 Earlham \4 33-13 1980 Mt Union \% 28-22
1930 TlI. Wesleyan L 6-13 1981  Denison W 31-14
1931  Boston U. W 14-9 1982 Albion \% 34-3
1932 Ohio Wesleyan L 13-25 1983 IlI. Benedictine W 50-7
1933 Manchester W 13-0 1984  Kenyon W 37-12
1934  Hanover W 20-0 1985  Denison L 17-24
1935  Ball State W 14-7 1986 Taylor \% 44-10
1936 Manchester W 13-7 1987  MacMurray W 30-5
1937 Ball State \4 13-0 1988  Taylor \% 42-20
1938  Manchester L 6-7 1989  Wittenberg W 14-10
1939 Earlham W 48-6 1990  Franklin W 49-21
1940  Ohio Wesleyan L 19-26 1991  Manchester A\ 17-10
1941  Carleton W 7-6 1992 Manchester W 52-34
1942 Hanover W 53-7 1993 Taylor W 29-26
1943  Fort Knox W 42-0 1994  Manchester W 14-10
1944 Oberlin W 16-0 1995  Mt. St. Joseph L 7-14
1945  Ohio Wesleyan W 27-0 1996  Hanover A\ 41-34
1946 Oberlin T 7-7 1997  Rose-Hulman W 17-14
1947  Rochester W 13-12 1998  Sewanee W 25-25
1948 Grinnell \4 18-0 1999 Millsaps \% 41-10
1949  Ohio Wesleyan L 12-46 2000  Sewanee A\ 19-16
1950  Cent. Michigan L 20-33 2001  Centre (OT) L. 31-34
1951  Oberlin W 13-12 2002 Sewanee W 47-28
1952 Georgetown W 20-14 2003 Centre (OT) L 28-34
1953 Oberlin T 7-7 2004  Sewanee W 27-13
1954 Albion L 19-21 2005  Centre W 14-7
1955  Oberlin W 41-13 2006 Sewanee W 31-24
1956  Valparaiso L 19-33 2007 Austin A4 35-6
1957  Valparaiso W 32-7

DePauw Record on Old Gold Day: 63-35-3, .639



